This is a digital copy of a book that was preserved for generations on library shelves before it was carefully scanned by Google as part of
to make the world’s books discoverable online.

It has survived long enough for the copyright to expire and the book to enter the public domain. A public domain book is one that was nevel
to copyright or whose legal copyright term has expired. Whether a book is in the public domain may vary country to country. Public domair
are our gateways to the past, representing a wealth of history, culture and knowledge that’s often difficult to discover.

Marks, notations and other marginalia present in the original volume will appear in this file - a reminder of this book’s long journey fro
publisher to a library and finally to you.

Usage guidelines

Google is proud to partner with libraries to digitize public domain materials and make them widely accessible. Public domain books belon
public and we are merely their custodians. Nevertheless, this work is expensive, so in order to keep providing this resource, we have take
prevent abuse by commercial parties, including placing technical restrictions on automated querying.

We also ask that you:

+ Make non-commercial use of the fild&e designed Google Book Search for use by individuals, and we request that you use these fil
personal, non-commercial purposes.

+ Refrain from automated queryirigo not send automated queries of any sort to Google’s system: If you are conducting research on m:
translation, optical character recognition or other areas where access to a large amount of text is helpful, please contact us. We encc
use of public domain materials for these purposes and may be able to help.

+ Maintain attributionThe Google “watermark” you see on each file is essential for informing people about this project and helping ther
additional materials through Google Book Search. Please do not remove it.

+ Keep it legalWhatever your use, remember that you are responsible for ensuring that what you are doing is legal. Do not assume |
because we believe a book is in the public domain for users in the United States, that the work is also in the public domain for users
countries. Whether a book is still in copyright varies from country to country, and we can’t offer guidance on whether any specific
any specific book is allowed. Please do not assume that a book’s appearance in Google Book Search means it can be used in al
anywhere in the world. Copyright infringement liability can be quite severe.

About Google Book Search

Google’s mission is to organize the world’s information and to make it universally accessible and useful. Google Book Search helps
discover the world’s books while helping authors and publishers reach new audiences. You can search through the full text of this book on
athttp://books.google.com/ |



http://books.google.com/books?id=bhMNAAAAYAAJ&ie=ISO-8859-1




- Basier7y

HARVARD COLLEGE
LIBRARY

FROM THE FUND OF
CHARLES MINOT

CLASS OF 1828

&









PARISH REGISTER
OF

BIRCHAM NEWTON.






THE PARISH REGISTER

OF

BIRCHAM NEWTON,

From 1562 TO 1743.

EDITED BY

RICHARD HOWLETT.

. FIFTY COPIES PUBLISHED FOR SUBSCRIBERS BY

AGAS H. GOOSE, RAMPANT HORSE STREET, NORWICH.
1888.



B 5157. 7%

HARVARD COLLEGE LIBRARY

MINOT FUNG "
% 1974474

*.' This book, though issued by and printed for
me, has been collated and edited throughout by my
friend Mr. Howlett, who has kindly taken the work

off my hands.
WALTER RYE.




PREFACE.

THais register is a small octavo volume, measuring
seven inches and a half by four inches and three-
quarters. It consists of three gatherings of parch-
~ ment, roughly fastened by ties of the same material
into a parchment cover, and this now very ragged
envelope bears traces of the words * Byrcham
New . . . regester book.”

The first page has suffered from rubbing, from
damp, and from pitiless scribbling; and thus the
entries on it, between 1569 and 1579, have become
almost obliterated. = These, however, have been
first deciphered independently, and then compared
with the names of the same persons appearing else-
- where as the parents of children baptised or buried.
As the readings in every case obtained confirmation
from the comparison, they may perhaps be taken as

free from doubt.



ii Preface.

Notes are appended, showing where four or five
of the oldest hands quit the record. No names are
affixed in these notes; but it is admissible to go
further in the preface, and to say that the first,
which writes all from 1562 to 1599 inclusive, with
exquisite neatness and in yellow-brown ink, cannot
be that of John Balkey, who became Rector in
1561, on the gift of Robert, Lord Dudley, for he
was buried in August, 1573. The brief tenure of
the living in 1573, by Christopher Watson, not
being evidenced on this record, the second writer is
the ‘Rev. Adam Rowstorne, or Rawstorne, who
signs the register in 1603, but ceases to record in
1609, though his death, as the book itself shows,
did not take place till 1621.. His writing is bold
and diffuse. ' ‘

The third hand, presumably that of some Jocum
tenens, enters four baptisms in 1609. |

A fourth writer, who signs himself Adam
Rawstorne (see p. 27), probably the son of the first
rector of that name, appears in 1610 and finishes in
1619. There is a slight change in his hand after
1616; but it is everywhere neat, compact, and
upright, differing very widely from the hand of the

previous Adam Rowstorne.




Preface. iii

Then, either among the baptisms or the burials,
the fifth (1621 and 1622), sixth (1623 and 1624),
seventh, and eighth hands are seen. Three of these
must be traces of Giles King, John Stuer, and
perhaps John Steares. No. 7 records two burials
in 1625 and 1626,—carelessly enough on p. 27
among the baptisms,—while No. 8 copies them into
their proper places on p. 41.!

Next, beginning with marriages in 1620, and
baptisms and “burials in 1627,—and thus making
entries which perhaps 5 and 6 ought to have
made,—we have the small, ‘neat hand of “Tho:
Carter, Rector ibidem.” = This faithful gentleman
evidently found our register disused when he took
over the parish in 1679 : mayhap because it had
been mislaid, and a second register had been started
in lieu of it. He decided, however, to continue the
old record, and transcribed, as we may think, from
the later volume all the marriage, baptismal, and
burial entries from 1620 down to his own time.
His source of information can only be conjectured
as above ; but that he was copying is obvious, not
only from dates, but from the transition which occurs,

about 1679, from the neat hand of one who

/1l'he paging of the Register is noted in the margins of this edition.




iv Preface.

transcribes at one sitting, to the less regular writing
of one who enters on separate occasions, and is
subject to the changes and chances of pen
and ink.

Mr. Carter's hand ages with his record, and
ceases in 1717. Two marriages in 1718 are no
doubt entered by the old rector’s curate ; but with
1719 the rule of Samuel Bagge supervened. The
poor man, however, seems to have lost his reason,
and such trifles as the life records of his parishioners,
involving, perchance, nothing more important than
their property and reputations, were left by his
substitutes to a parish clerk.

We learn, thus, that “Sarey the dater of Robt
and Franes Crow” was “babtis” in “Fabery
1723.” Thus, also, it is that three sadly blundered
entries of christenings in 1722, 1723, and 1724,
respectively, have been blotted out after being
viciously re-copied. They now appear as having all
taken place in 1722—a pleasant record, possibly, in
future years for the child of a then newly married
couple.

Page 46, as far as 1732, and the whole of p. 47,
are written carefully, but cruel slovening elsewhere

prevails; and p. 45, which, with pp. 6, 7, and 8,



Preface. v

contains the latest entries (of baptisms and burials
mixed) is a disgrace to the Church of England of
the eighteenth century. ,

The obiter dicta of scrawlers are, of course, plen-
tiful; and on p. 48 of the Register, which is
otherwise blank, is a seventeenth-century poem
signed by a parishioner :—

Thou that through fortune art extold so hie,
And thou which eatest the fat of the greate mother,

Death with his dart subduse the[e] at ye last
And takes the[e] cleane from all terrestriall pleasur.

The[e] thinkest riches heaven for to obtaine

Now in this world you all ways to remaine.
John Crisp.

This literary genius flourished circa 1652. He
has had so long to wait for public recognition that
he ought to be spared all criticism.

Those who search this register should bear in
mind the careless mixing of entries of different
classes which disgraces the later portion. They
had better either read the index or search the record
page by page, and then check results by the index.
Care has been taken to make the latter complete ;
but variations of spelling render it unsafe to trust to

mere alphabetical order. Real workers learn late




vi Preface.

in life that indexes should always be read through.
The body of a book may often be skimmed with
safety if the index be really perused.

The truth must be stated that Bircham Newton is
not a famous or historical place. Indeed, it is said
that in 1511 it had only oze inhabitant. Careful
search has elicited very little more about it than
Blomefield has already given; but we can give
a few additional references to early records, and
we can certainly annex a better list of rectors.

Newton appears in Domesday Book as Niwetuna,
which Blomefield ventures to say means a town
near to some river or water, and Bircham was
added to distinguish the place from Newton Flot-
man and others of the name. ’

Tove, a freeman, was lord of it before the
Conquest, and was forced, ultimately, to give place
to Ralph de Bellofago; but, at a time before the
latter had it, the eleven freemen on the land held
under Eudo [de Rie] Stigand had the soc, which,
before the Conquest, was valued at 60s. per annum,
but at 100s. at the Domesday survey. The parish,
Blomefield adds, was half a leuca in length and
breadth, and paid 204. to a 20s. gelt. In Tove’s



Preface. vii

time there were four villeins, three bordarii, and
three servi, as well as the eleven freemen.

There was a church endowed with twenty acres
of land, which were valued at 164. per annum.

Ralph de Bellofago’s heiress, Agnes, married
Hubert de Rie, Castellan of Norwich Castle; but his
descendant—grandson, Blomefield thinks—Hubert
de Rie, Baron of Rie, dying without male issue in
the 8th year of Henry I1., left two daughters as co-
heiresses. He had previously given the town to
William de Kerdeston, to be held of his barony of
Rie; and from the Feet of Fines, Norfolk, ]ohn,
No. 38, and from the Charter Rol/, 1st John, 2nd -
part, m. 28, it appears that in the year 1200, Alina
[de Rye], wife of John le Mareshall, and Isabel [de
Rye], wife of Geoffrey de Chester, levied a fine of
land in Newton. It was thus confirmed to Roger
de Kerdeston, to be held by half a knight’s fee, and
Fulk de Kerdeston appears, on the occasion of the
aid for the marriage of Henry IIl.s sister to the
Emperor, as holding the fourth part of a knight’s
fee.

It remained in the De Kerdeston family until
in the 24th Henry V1. it was settled by Sir Thomas

Kerdeston and Philippa his wife on themselves in



viii Preface.

tail, with remainder to William de la Pole, Earl
of Suffolk. |

This, Blomefield no doubt learned from the Feet
of Fines, 24th Henry VI,, No. 210:—

William, Earl of Suffolk and Alicia his wife 2. Thomas
Kerdeston, Knt., and Philippa his wife: of manors of
Sydesterne and Newton-juxta-Bircham.

In 12 Henry VII. the Earl of Suffolk granted
Newton to the Robsart family, and the place
" becomes in a way linked with the Cumnor tragedy.

On the death of Robert, Earl of Leicester, it
descended to the Walpole family, by the marriage
of Edward Walpole of Houghton with Lucy,
daughter of Sir Terry Robsart, and in Blomefield's
time it was still held by the Earl of Orford.

In Edward I.s reign, the rector had 50 acres of
land with a house, and the early eighteenth century
Terrier subjoined (see p. 33) shows practically the
same glebe lands.

From Bishop Tanner’s notes preserved at
Norwich, we learn the following :—

Wille de Kerdeston est Patronus illius, rector habet man-
sum cu L acris terre, ®stimatio eiusdi X marc.
Procuratio 6% 8d. synod pro term. S. Mich.

1x4. et pro term. Pasche I1x4
Denarij S. Petri vI4




Preface. . ix

Nic. Hamond.—Test. ejus prob. 26 Sep. dat. 24 June, 1379.
Sep. in cem.—Heyd. 161.

Lum. Omn. Sanct. (Wolm. 119.)
» S, Marie Ibm.

Terrier, 49 acr. %.

The church is dedicated to All Saints.

The institutions to the Bircham Newton Rectory,
appear from the records at Norwich to have been as
follows :—

Liber
1, fo. 58. 7 kal. Sept. 1314, Jo€s de Mounpynzon.
Dns Will=, de Kerdeston.
2, fo. 32. Non. Nov". 1329, Tho. de Neutone.
Dns. Roger de Kerdeston, miles.
3, fo. 6. 16 Jan’, 1337, Rad. de Elingham.
Matilda uxor Dni. Roger de Kerdeston.
4, fo. 99. Pen. Jul. 1346, Richard Hervy de Wymundham.
Matilda, uxor Dni. Roger de Kerdiston, mil.
5, fo. 56. 22 Nowv. 1361, Nicholas Hamond de Docking.
Will=, de Bergh.
6, fo. 64. 25 Aug. 1379, Robert de Helgay.
Dns Will. de Kerdeston, mil.
6, fo. 162. 28 Dec. 1391. Jogs fil Robti Fuller.
Dia Cecilia relicta Will! Kerdeston, mil.
6, fo. 234. 28 March, 1398, William de Lenn p mut. cum
vic. de Oulton.
Diia Cecilia relicta Willl Kerdeston, mils.
6, fo. 239. 12 Nov. 1398, Joés Borrain p mut. Hokle Lond.
Dna Cecilia relicta Will' Kerdeston, mile.




x Preface.

8, fo. 18. 5 May, 1417, Joés Blome p mut. cum Gatesthorp
& Rade. Pyott.
Leonardus de Kerdeston, miles.
8, fo. 72. 14 March, 1421, Tho. Ketyll.
Thomas Kerdiston, mil.
10, fo. 17. 25 August, 1438, Roger Sowbere on resig® Tho.
Bunche.
Tho. Kerdiston, mil.
10, fo. 35. 24 Sept. 1440, Gilbert Brown.
Tho. Kerdiston, mil.
10, fo. 65. 11 Aug. 1452, Joés Malton.
Collated by Bishop by reason of lapse.
11, fo. 0. 26 June, 1456, Edmund Watts.
Coll. by Bishop by lapse.
11 [not paged here.] 8 Oct. 1500, Will® Lermouth.
John Esten, gent., jure Elizabetha uxoris
eius.
17, fo. 126, 14 March, 1546, David Moresby.
John Robsart, armiger.
17, fo. 74. 16 Aug. 1554, Tho. Angier.!
Elizabeth, relict of John Robsart, miles.
18, fo. 144. 1 May, 1556, John Jake.
Elizabeth Robsarte.
19, fo. 113. 29 July, 1561, John Balkey.
Robert, Lord Dudley.
19, fo. 193. 6 July, 1573, Christopher Watson.
On present® of the Queen.
19, fo. 196. 1 Sept. 1573, Adam Rawstorne.
Earl of Leicester: there in 1618.2

1 There is a name in the Register (p. 1, &c.) whieh can be read either
Auger or Anger. 1f these people were related to this rector the form Anger
should have been adopted.

3 He was buried in 1621. See Register, p. 27.



Preface. xi

Harsnet. 23 Feb. 1625, John Stuer, on death of Giles
 Kinge.
Calibut Walpole, arm.
Reynolds
26. 4 Aug. 1669, John Steares.
Edward Barkham, Bart.
Sparrowe
27. 20 Sept. 1679, Tho. Carter, A.M., on death of last.
Edw? Barkham, Bart.
Book
128. 1719, 22 Dec.,, Samuel Bagge, on resig® of Robert
Betts. Robert Walpole, Esq.
28. 1771, 22 June, Briggs Cary, B.A., on death of last.
"~ Lord Orford.
28. 1789, 22 June. Dr. Miles Beevor.
Lord Orford.
28. 1835, 22 June. William Berry.
Marquis of Cholmondeley.
28. 1870, 26 Jany. Edward Francis Edwards Hankinson.
Marquis of Cholmondeley.

There are but few entries known to exist in the
Public Record Office as to Bircham Newton, and
many references are doubtful on account of the
ambiguity involved in the frequent description of the
place as “ Newton.”

The following are, however, free from doubt :—

LiceNces, Parpons, &c. Bircham Newton. Ad-

1 This preferment is under sequestration by reason of lunacy, and the
sequestrator is the Rev. Charles Bagge, brother of Samuel Bagge.



xii Preface.

vowson of the church and a third part of the
manor granted to Hussey and others, Lib. 35, fo. 67.
[N.B.—This reference is to Index books formerly
existing at the Record Office, but the original
Licence would have to be traced either by the
official /ndices Nominum to the Patent Rolls, or by
means of Palmer's Indexes. ]

Newton near Bircham Manor granted to Lord
Dudley (Lib. 17, fo. 129). Tenure as before.
[The note above applies.]

ParTicuLARs FOR GRANTS OF Lanps, 38th
Henry VIII. Grants to R. Seven and G. Buck.
See roth Report of Deputy Keecper of Records,
p. 267.

Wirts. The will of John Walpole,! 28th Feb.,
3oth Elizabeth, contains several references to the
parish.

Patent RoLis. Newton-juxta-Byrcham. An
entry respecting the manor is on the Patent Rolls,
Philip and Mary. Vol. 10, K., p. 7 of Palmer’s
Indexes at the Public Record Office, gives the final
reference.

The register now printed came into the hands of

the late Sir Thomas Beevor, Bart., as executor of

1 See p. 2 for a marriage of a contemporary of this name.



Preface. xiii

the Rev. E. R. Beevor of Hevingham, who pre-
sumably found it among the papers of Dr. Miles
Beevor, rector of Bircham Newton up to 183s.
Sir Hugh Beevor, having first kindly lent it for
transcription and publication, intends to restore it to

the care of its proper guardian, the present Rector.

The time has certainly come for printing Parish
Registers, and the fact that this volume has once
been loosed from its ancient moorings strengthens
the assertion. The editors, therefore, feel that there
is no need for excuses, beyond a few vicarious
apologies for the scantiness of the history made
by the ancient inhabitants of the place. Neither
- the Civil War nor the Great Plague could, it
would seem, disturb the slumberous peace of

Bircham Newton.
R. H.






CONTENTS.

PAGE

Preface . . . . . . . . i

ix

List of Institutions to the Rectory

Register . ) . . . . . . I

A Terrier of all the Glebe Lands belonging to the Rectory . 33

Index . . . . . . . . 45






The Parish Renister of Bivchane Nefoton,

FroM 1562 TO 1743.

BYRCHAM NEWTON.—A Regester of all Suche psons as
have ben mariede xpened and buriede beginige at the
yeare of our lorde god 1562.

MARIGES. Anno diii 1562

Christofer Hunte was mariede to Cicelie Goodman
the 15 of November.

Anno diii 1564. James Robinson and Elizabeth Auger
were mariede the 26 of November.

Anno dii 1569. John Yonge and Margaret Allen
were mariede the 20 of May.

Anno dii 1575. James Mathews and Cicelie? Hunte [?]
widowe, were mariede the 10 of October.

Anno diii 1576. Willm Barnarde and Alice [?] his wyfe,
were mariede the . . . of June.

! Throughout this register the years begin on the 25th of March. See, for
example, the last two entries on p. 8. Audrey Rawstorne seems to have been
christened before her sister Elizabeth; but her baptism was really on Feb. 4 in
the kistorical year 1591.

2 Over the entry as to James Mathews, a hand similar to that which writes
the entries about 1683 has scrawled the familiar quotation from Horace, Ep. i.

4 13:—
“Omnem crede diem tibi diluxisse supremum:

Grata superveniet, qua non sperabitur, hora.”
At the top of the page a still later hand has written, ¢ Mich! Anthrop.”
B



P. 3.

2 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton,

Anno diii 1578. Thomas Baxter and Anne Cantrell
were mariede y° . . . . October [?]. '

Anno diii 1579. John Brocke and Susan Barnarde,
widow, were mariede the 27 of August.

Anno di. 1580. Humfray Pollarde was mariede to
Elizabeth Chamell y© 5 of June.
_ Anno diii 1583. John Houghton, ats Dikt. . . Nuttall
were mariede . . . ..

Anno dii 1590. Robte Haworthe and Marie Johnson
were maried the 3 of Januarie.

Anno diii 1589. John Walpoole and Anne Hargate,
widowe, were maried y® 19 of Januarie.

Anno diii 1591. Edmunde Hunte and Margerie his
wyfe were mariede the 7 of Novembr.

Anno diii 1593. Nicholas Bennynge and Jane Tompson
were mariede the 10 of November.

Anno dfii 1596. Wiltm More and Agnes Megsonne
were mariede the 7 of Februarie.

Anno diii 1598. Robte Rogers was mariede to Amy
Ludman the laste day of Januarie.

Anno dii 1601. Hilary Smyth was maryed to Anne
Choket y* xxjtt daye of June.

Anno diii 1602. George Framinggam was maryed to
Mary Akers y° vtt daye of October.

Anno diii 1604. Hugh Averson was maryed to Ane
Rowstorne y* last daye of Apryll.

Anno diii 1606. John Snorynge was maryed to Susan
Asketue y* last of Awgust.

Anno dii 1607. Henry Tod was maryed to Kateren
Trante y® xiiij*® of June.

Anno diii 1608. Thomas Wylton was maryde to
Margeret Shawe y* vj** of November.*

8 Hand No. 1 ends here. ¢ Hand No. 2 ends here.




P. 4.

From 1562 to 1743. 3

Anno domini 1611. William Lyngaye was maried to
Awdrye Norwich the vt of November.

Anno domini 1616.

Thomas Potter was maried to Alce Crispe the vij®
daie of August.’

Anno diii 1617. Edmund Crispe was married to Ellen
Pedder the xvt® of September.

Anno diii 1618. Thomas Lawes was maried to Alice
Rawstorne the vijtt daie of Julie.

Adam Rawstorne, Clarke, pson there.

Thomas Lamson was married to Anne Umphry s
Novem.,, 1620.

Thomas Waters was married to Mary Fuller Feb. 8, 162¢.

Edmond Garret & Dorithy 8 Allen were married May 25,
1628. )

W= Fin & Bridget Peum’ were married August 29, 1632.

John Cove & Elizabeth Curtise were married April 22,
1634.

Richard® Greive & Joan Wilton were married Aug. 3, 1636.

John Pitcher & Margaret Smithborne were married
Nov. 5, 1638.

Stephen Sillys & Mary Millar were married Nov. 29, 1638.

Thomas Allen & Alice Young were married Jan.11,1640. .

W’ttness®

Willyam Garret & Mary Younges were married July 10,
1673.

Henry Daniel & Elizabeth Allen were married Octob. 5,
1676.

5 Hand No. 4 ends here. No. 3 does not appear in this part.

8 Doritky, on an erasure.

7 Perhaps Penm for Penn.

8 Rickard, on an erasure.

9 Written in the middle of a blank space: apparently to call attention to
the discontinuity of the entries.

' B 2



P.s.

4 The Parish Register of Bivcham Newton,

Samuel Twiddy of New Walsingham &

Susan Shaw of this Parysh were married

Thomas Houghton! & Alice Benwell were married
May 29, 1681.

Edward Kemp & Anne Allen were married Octob. 12,
1681. ,

Henry Mynne of Ingoldsethorpe, wid., & Alice Kemp of
this Parysh, S., were married Dec. 5, 1681.

Edward Dennys of West Newton, Single, & Alice Allen
of this Parysh, Widd., were married Aug. 1™°, 1682.

Thomas Vincent of Bircha Newton, Singleman, and
Mary Harrison of Welles juxta Mare, Singl., were married
Oct. 26, 1686.

}]an. 10, 1680.

Thomas Carter, Rector ibid.

John Back of Little Riborough & Alice Curtis of
Houghton by Harply were married Sept. 27, 1687.

John Daniel of Bircham Tofts, S., & Alice Manfeild of
Houghton by Harply, S., were married Nov. 6, 1688.

John Pitcher & Susan Green were married Nov. 16,
'91.

Thomas Beasant & Anne Wormes were married Oct. 16,
1692. 4
Bryan Swanton of Great Bircha, S. Christian Mason
of Bircham Newton, S., were married July 2, 1694. '

John Graver of Flitcham, S., & Bridget Shaw of Bircham
Newton, widdow, were married Dec. 10, 1604.

Nicholas Houghton, Widdower, & Elizabeth Butcher
were married Aug. 11, 1700. Aug. I1, 1700. ‘

Job Fuller of Anmer, Single, & Elizabeth Tayler of
Bir: Newton, Singlewoman, were married May 21, 1711.

Edmond Mower & Barbara Allen, S, were married
September, 24, 1712. '

Y Houghton, partially on an erasure.




p.6.

P. 7.

Pp. 8.

From 1562 to 1743. 5,

Willyam Barrham, Widower, & Mary Pryor of Grt
Bircham, S., were married March 30, 1714.2
Robert Burgess & Mary Carter were married May 7,
1718,
Richard Roads & Barbara Mower were married 1over3
29, 1718. .
1742. Elis®® of Will® and Elist Tryance, bapt? June
27t
Amey of Tho® and Rachel Sporn, bapt? Octr 10th.*
1739. John Woods buried May 25th.5
John Bird buried July 24.
"Rob* Todd buried Nov* 4
Mary of Wil® and Mary Dall bapt Janv 1,
1740. Tho! of Wilm Triance and Elis. his wife, bapt.
Apl. 27th,
George, of Edwd & Mary Sunter, bapt. May 18% Id:
buried July 27,
Ward of John and Elis: Pitcher, bapt. July 12th,

1741. Elis:, of Charles Crow & Elis. his wife, bapt.
Ap! 24,
- Sarah, of Edw! Sunter and Mary his wife, bapt.
May 29,

Robt Todd, Inft, buried Decr 16tt,

Diana Bird buried Decr 27th,

1742. Mary Stokeley, Inft, buried May 16t

Robt, of W= & Elist® Todd, bapt. March 62,

George, of Edwd & Mary Sunter, baptd. March 13,

2 This entry is on an erasure.

3 .¢., December.

¢ These entries are on p. 6, which is otherwise blank, but are attached by a
mark, T, to the point below, where a T is printed in the margin.

5 On this page is scrawled: ‘‘ A Register belonging to Bircham Newton,
Norfolk, S. Bagge, Rector ibid®.” Then follows an entry : * Smith, of Wm
Todd and Elis: his wife, bapt. March 25,” but this is struck out.



P.o.

6 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Rebeccah, of John & Elistt Pitcher, baptd. March 20,
1743. Will® Todd buried Ap! 10%.

Daniel Stookly buried May 5t

Rose Crow baptized July 3%

Susan Pitcher buried Dec. 6.

CHRISTENINGES.

Anno diii 1562. John Auger, the sonne of Robte Auger,
was baptyzed the 21 of September.

Wiltm Auger, the sonne of Edmunde Auger, was
baptyzed the 14 of October.

Anno diii 1563. Barbarie Barnarde, the daughter of
Wiltm Barnarde, was baptized y® 25 of July.

Marie, the daughter of Xpofer Nouberie, was baptized
the 6 of November.

Margerie, the daughter of Wiltm Shawe was baptized
the 21 of September.

Elizabethe, y* daughter of Elizabethe Layton, was bap-
tized the 24 of Marche. :

Anno diii 1565. Edmunde Hunte, the sonne of Xpofer
Hunte, was baptized the 27 of May.

Henrie Allen, the sonne of Lawrence Allen and Dorethie
his wyfe, was baptized the 25 of July.

Anno diii 1567. Anne Balkie, the daughter of John
Balkey and Grace his wyfe, was baptized the 25 of July.

John Hunte, the sonne of Xpofer Hunte and Cicelie his
wyfe, was baptized the 6 of October.

Margere, the daughter of Richarde Bucher and Margerie
his wyfe, was baptized the 17 of Februarie.




P. 10.

P. 11.

From 15662 to 1743. 7

Anno diii 1573. John, the sonne of John Johnson and
Margerie his wyfe, was baptized the laste daye of
Januarie.

Anno diii 1574. Anne, the daughter of Richarde Loake
and [blank] his wyfe, was baptized the firste day of
November. )

Thomas Goodman, the sonne of Henrie Goodman &
Alice his wyfe, was baptized the firste day of Januarie.

Anno diii 1569. Grace, the daughter of John Balkey
and Grace his wyfe, was baptized the 27 of September.®

Anno diii 1574. Wiltm, the sonne of Wiltm Lewes
and Katherin his wyfe, was baptized the 27 of June.

Anno diii 1576. Henrie, the sonne of Richarde Loake?
was baptized the 16 of Auguste.

Robte, the sonne of Adam Rawstorne, clarke, and
Alice his wyfe, was baptized the 12 of October.

Henrie, the sonne of Henrie Goodman and Alice his
wyfe, was baptized the 28 of November.

Anno diii 1577. Robte, the sonne of Willm Barnarde
& Alice his wyfe, was xpened the 19 of June.

Anno diii 1578. Anne Rawstorne, the daughter of
Adame Rawstorne and Alice his wyfe, was baptized the 10
of October.

Elizabethe, the daughter of Henrie Goodman and Alice
his wyfe, was baptized the last of November.

Anno dni 1579. Robte, the sonne of Willm Gaifiocke,
was xpened the v. of July.

Elizabethe, the daughter of Wiltm Barnarde and Alice
his wyfe, was xpened the firste of July.

Anno diii 1580. Thomas, the sonne of Ambrose Allen
and Dorithie his wyfe, was xpened the 23 of Apriit.

Margaret Robson was baptized the tenth of September.

8 This entry disturbs the series of years. 7 Might be read Laake.



8 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Alice, the daughter of Adam Rawstorne, was baptized
the 23 of October. '

Anno diii 1583. Richardé, the sonne of Adam Rawstorne
and Alice his wyfe, was baptized the 13 of June.

Anne, the daughter of Edmunde Fynne and Rose his
wyfe, was xpened the 17 of June. ’

Edmunde, the sonne of James Mote and Agnes his wyfe,

was baptized the 12 of December.

Anno diii 1584. Awdrie, the daughter of Xpofer
Goodman, was baptized the 23 of June.

Anno diii 1586. Dorithie, the daughter of Adam
Rawstorne & Alice his wyfe, was baptized the 13 of Marche.

Anno diii 1587. Thomas, the sonne of Thomas Fuller
and Dorithie his wyfe, was xpened the 25 of Apritt.

John, the sonne of John Snowringe and Alice his wyfe,
was baptized the g of July.

John, the sonne of William Tompson and Elen his wyfe,
was baptized the laste day of September.

Dorithie, the daughter of Wiltm Barnarde, was bap-
tized the 8 of Octobr.

Elizabethe, the daughter of Robte Spydinge, was
baptized the 10 of March.

Anno diii 1588. Ellen, the daughter of Edmunde Fynne
and Rose his wyfe, was baptized the 26 of Januarie.

Anno diii 1589. Rob’te Chrispe, the sonne of Edmunde
Chrispe and Dorithie his wyfe, was baptized the 25 of
May.

Edmunde, the sonne of John Johnson and Margaret his
wyfe, was baptized the 8 of September.

Anno diii 1590. Elizabethe, the daughter of Adam
Rawstorne and Alice his wyfe, was baptized the 26 of
Apritt.

Audrie, the daughter of Adam Rawstorne and Alice his
wyfe, was xpened the fourth of Februarie.

L~ g



From 1662 to 1743. 9

Anno diii 1591. Dorithie, the daughter of Edmunde
Chrispe and Dorithie his wyfe, was xpened the 25 of
Marche.

Elizabethe Feiiicke, the daughter of George Fennicke,
was xpened the 23 of May.

Wiitm, the sonne of George Beasante & Margaret his
wyfe, was baptized the firste of August.

Wittm, the sonne of John Snowringe, was baptized the
firste of Auguste.

Edwarde, the sonne of Thomas Fuller and Dorithie his
wyfe, was xpened the 22 of Auguste.
~ Elizabethe, the daughter of Thomas Kinge, was xpened
the 22 of August.

Anno dii 1592. Ruben, the sonne of Adam Rawstorne
and Clemence his wyfe, was xpened the laste day of
July.

Thomas, the sonne of Thomas Sherwyn, was xpened V
the thirde day of September.

Edmunde, the sonne of Edmunde Hunte, was xpened
the 3 of September. .

Edmunde, the sonne of Edmunde Chrispe and Dorithie
his wyfe, was baptized the fourth of Februarie.

James, the sonne of Thomas Fuller and Dorithie his
wyfe, was xpened the 20 of Februarie.

Anno diii 1594. Lawrance, the sonne of Adam
Rawstorne and Clemence his wyfe, was baptized the laste .
of June,

Anne, the daughter of Roger Rogerson, was xpened the
9 of September.

Anno diii 1595. Willm, the sonne of Edmunde

.Chrispe and Dorithie his wyfe, was xpened the 29 of

June.
Alice, the daughter of John Snowringe and Alice his
wyfe, was xpened the 20 of July.




 {o) The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Agnes, the daughter of Edmunde Wright, was xpened
the 3 of Auguste.

Wiltm Beninge, the sonne of Nicholas® Beninge and
Jane his wyfe, was xpened the tenth of Auguste.

Wiltm, the sonne of Adam Rawstorne and Clemence
his wyfe, was baptized the 7 of Marche.

Anno diii 1596. James Loake, the sonne of George
Loake and Anne his wyfe, was xpened the 25 of July.

Dorithie, the daughter of Thomas Goodwyn and Anne
his wyfe, was xpened the 29 of September.

Anne Whitred, the daughter of Henrie Whitrede, was
xpened the 21 of day of November.

Anno diii 1597. Audrie, the daughter of Nicholas
Beninge and Jane his wyfe, was xpened the 10 of
Apritt.

Elizabethe, the daughter of Rlcharde Hurrett, was bap-
tized the 21 of Auguste.

Alice, the daughter of Edmunde Crispe and Dorithie
his wyfe, was xpened the 27 of November.

Marie, the daughter of George Ruste, was xpened the
22 of Januarie.

Alice, the daughter of Adam Rawstorne and Clemence
his wyfe, was xpened the 17 of Apriit.

Anno dii 1598. Hester, the daughter of Edmunde
Hunte and Margerie his wyfe, was xpened the 23 of
Auguste.

Thomas, the sonne of Nicholas Beninge and Jane his
wyfe, was xpened the 7 of Januarie.

Anno diii 1599. Anne, the daughter of George Loake
and Anne his wyfe, was xf)éned the xj day of Apritt.?

Elyzabeth Cryspe, the doughter of Edmunde Cryspe &
Dorytye his wyfe, was baptysed the xxx™® daye of

December.
8 Nicholas, interlined above an erasure, 9 Hand No. I ends here.

e



P. 17.

P. 19.

Erom 1562 2o 1743. ‘ 11

Thomas Rowstorne, the sone of Adam Rowstorne &
Clemence his wyfe, was baptyzed the xvjt® of Februarye.

Amye Rogers, the doughter of Robert Rogers &
Amy his wyfe, was baptysed y° xxiiijt*. daye of
Februarye.

Anno diii 1600. Alis Johnson, the doughter of Wyllyam!
Johnson, was baptysed the last day of Marche.

Agnes Horell, the doughter of Rycharde Horell &
Elyzabeth his wyfe was baptysed the tent daye of
September.

Anno diii 1601. Margeret Rogers, the doughter of
Robert Rogers & Amy his wyfe, was baptysed the thyrd
day of Maye.

John Hunt, the sone of Edmunde Hunt & Margerye his
wyfe, was baptysed the xxiij®® of Maye. '

Anne Smyth, the doughter of Hilary Smyth and Anne
his wyfe, was baptysed the xiij** of December.

Margeret Rowstorne, the doughter of Adam Rowstorne
& Clement his wyfe, was baptysed the elevent daye of
Februarye. '

Anno diii 1602. Wyllyam Cryspe, the sone of Edmunde
Cryspe & Dorytye his wyfe was baptysed the xv** daye of
August.

Anno diii 1603. Nycholas More, the sone of Wyllya

More & Anne his wyfe, was baptysed the thyrde daye of

Apritt.

Bryget Cryspe, the doughter of Edmunde Cryspe &
Dorytye his wyfe, was baptysed the vij*® of Awgust.

Nycholas Yonge, the sone of Thomas Yonge & Mary
his wyfe, was baptysed y® xx' of Awgust.

Wyllyam Goodman, the sone of Henry Goodman &

1 4dam struck out and Wyllyam written above in different ink, but by same
hand.



P. 20.

P. 21.

P. 22.

12 . The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Margeret his wyfe, was baptysed the xjt* daye of Sep-

tember. .
Adam Rowstorne, Clerke, pson there.

Thomas Alen, Churchwarden.

Anno diii 1604. Edwarde Horell, the sone of Rycharde
Horell & Elyzabeth his wyfe, was baptysed the last daye
of Januare.

Alis More, the doughter of Wyllyam More and Agnes
his wyfe, was baptysed the vtt of February.

Alis More, aforesayd, was buryed y¢ xxiij*® of Februarye.

Anno diii 1605. Crysteninges. Edmund Sapy, the sone

. of Edwarde Sapye & Margeret his wyfe, was baptysed y®

xxvt® daye of Apryl], byinge Saynct Marke’s daye.

Roger Rowstorne, y° sone of Adam Rowstorne &
Clemence his wyfe, was baptyzed y® xvj*® of June.

John Whytt, y® sone of John Whytt & Agnes his wyfe,
was bapttysed y* last daye of June.

1?. Thomas Brocke, y° sone of Rychard Browke &
Agnes his wyfe, was baptysed y® thyrde daye of November.

I?. George Yonge, y* sone of Thomas Yonge & Marye
his wyfe, was baptysed y® xxiiij** daye of Februarye.

Anno diii 1606. Edward Huntt, y® sone of Edmunde
Huntt & Margery his wyfe, was baptysed y° vj daye of
July.

Margerett Alen, y® doughtter of Thomas Alen & Als
his wyfe, was crystened y® xvj daye of November.

Robert More, y® sone of Wyllyam More & Ane his
wyfe, was baptysed y® vij of December.?

Anno diii 1609. Robert More, y© sone of Wyllyam More
& Ane his wyfe, was baptysed y* last daye of Apryll.?

2 Anno dili 1607, 1608, has been written in here and struck out again.
8 Hand No. 2 ends here.



From 1562 to 1743. 13

An° domini 1609. Edmund Wilton, y® sonne of Thomas
Wilté & Margaret his wif, was baptised y® 24 of June.

Robert Wilts, y°® sonne of Thomas Wilton & Margaret
his wif, was baptised eodé die.

Wittm Younge, y*® sonne of Thomas Younge and
Mary his wif, was baptised June 25.

John Crispe, y°® sonne of Edmund Crispe and Dorathie
his wif, was baptised Julie 2.4

Anno domini 1610. Elizabeth Allen, the daughter of
Thomas Allen & Alice his wiffe, was baptized the iiijt®
daye of October.

Anno domini 1611. Dorithy Allen, the daughter of
Thomas Allen & Alice his wiffe, was baptized the viijt®
daie of September.

Anne Wilton, the daughter of Thomas Wllton &
Margarett his wife, was baptized the vjt* day of October.

Alice Moore, the daughter of William More and Alice
his wiffe, was baptized the xij** daie of Januarij.

Marie Younge, the daughter of Thomas Younge and
Marie his wiffe, was baptized the second of Febriry.

Anno Domini 1612. Marie Miller, the daughter of
William Miller and Cicelie his wiffe, was baptized the xiiij®
daie of March.

Anno Domini 1613. Adam Rawstorne, the sonne of
Richard Rawstorne & Anne his wiffe, was baptized the
xxvtt daie of August, begotton in Ireland and borne
here.

Nicholas Allen, the sonne of Thomas Allen and Alice
his wiffe, was baptized the xxiij** daie of Januarie.

Jone Wilton, the daughter of Thomas Wilton and
Margarett his wiffe, was baptized the xx® daie of
Februarie.

4 Hand No. 3, which appears nowhere else, ends here.



14 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Anno Domini 1614. Anne Younge, the daughterb of
Thomas Younge and Marie his wiffe, was baptized the

~ xxvjt® of October.

Dorothie Lyngey, the daughter of William Lyngaie and
Awdre his wiffe, was baptized the xvjt® daie of November.

Marie Smith, the daughter of Edward Smithe and
Margarett his wiffe, was baptized the v** daye of Februarie.

Anno Domini 1615. Susan Shawe, the daughter of
William Shawe and Margarett his wiffe, was baptlzed the
vij*t daie of Maye.

Anno Domini 1616. Thomas Bell the sonne of John
Bell & Elizabeth his wiffe, was baptized the xiijtt daie of
Octobr.

William Shawe, the sonne of William Shawe & Margarett
his wiffe, was baptized the xvj** daye of Februarie.

Anno Diii 1617. Edmund Potter, the sonne of Thomas
Potter & Alice his w1ffe was baptlzed the first daie of
June’ -

Thomas Allen, the sonne of Thomas Allen & Alice his
wiffe,was baptized the xxix'® of June, beinge S¢t. Peter’s daie.

Alice Younge, daughter of Thomas ¥ounge & Marie his
wiffe, was baptized the 3 daie of August.

Thomas Lingay, the sonne of William Lingay & Audree
his wiffe, was baptized the xxiij** daie of November.

William Pearson, the sonne of W2 Pearson & Anne his
wiffe, was baptized the vij* daie of December.

Robert Shawe, the sonne of William Shawe & Margarett
his wiffe, was baptized the second daie of Februarie..

Anno diii 1618. John Crispe, the sonne of Edmund
Crispe & Ellen his wiffe, was baptized the xiiij®™ daie of

June.
John Wolton, the sonne of Thomas Wolton & Margarett

his wiffe, was baptized the xix™ of Julye.

5 The greater part of this entry is written on an erasure.



P. 26.

From 1562 to 1743. 15

Anno diii 1619. Thomas Nubie, the sonne of Christopher
Nubie & Ellen his wiffe, was baptized the xxv*h of Aprill,
beinge the feast daie of Sct. Marke.

Nicholas Tayler, the sonne of Thomas Tayler & Alice
his wiffe, was baptized the xxiiij*® of June, beinge Mid-
sommer daie,

Fraunces Dirricke, the daughter of Richard Dirricke &
Elizabeth his wiffe, was baptized the x** daie of October.

Thomas Shawe, the sonne of William Shawe & Margarett
his wiffe, was baptized the xiiijt® daie of November.

Thomas Younge, the sonne of Thomas Younge & Marie
his wiffe, was baptized the ix*® daie of Januarie.®

James, y® sonne of Tho. Allen, Bapt. Sept. 17, 1620.

Anno déi 1621. Thoas Yonge, filius Thoe et Marize
uxoris, bap. 26 Martii.

Richard Wylts, filius Thoe & Margarett Wylts,
baptiz. 27 Januarii.

Johannes filius Richardi Derick, bap. 10 Februarii.

Anno déi 1622. Johannes filius Gulielti Lyngay, bap.
y® 14 of July.

Margaretta, filia Francisci Holté & Ami=z, bap. 1°
Novembris,

Théas filius ZAgidii Kynge & Susannz, bap. 7 Februarii.?

Susanna, filia Anthony Hill, bapt. 12 Augusti, Afio dii
1623,

Dorothe filia Richardi Derick, bapt. 21 Febr. Afio predict.

1624. Johannes filius Adama Heigh baptiz. 26 Decemb.,
Afio diii 1624. .

Johannes filius Frauncisci Houlton baptiz. Januarii 9.

8 Hand No. 4 ceases here, and the next entry, as to James Allen, is added at
the foot of the page by the hand which writes the entries from 1627 inclusive
for many years.

7 This entry and the five which follow are in a fresh hand.

8 Another hand takes up.



P. 27

16 The Parish Regz’ster of Bircham Newton,

Georgius ﬁllus Thoma Allen baptiz. 20 F ebruar Aro
pred.

Agnes filia Gulielmi Lyngye bapt. eodé die.

Robertus filius Richardi Derick baptiz. 13 Marcii afio
predict.

Elizabetha Waters filia Thoma Waters baptiz. eod€ die.

‘Anno dom. 1625. Maria Becke sepulta fuit decimo
octavo die mensis Martii, 1625.°

Anno dofi. 1626, Johannes filius Francisci Houlton
sepultus fuit octavo die Aprilis 1626.

1627. Francis, y* son of Thomas Rogers, Baptised
Novemb. 14.

A daughter of John Taylour, bapt. Dec. 16.

1629. W™, y® son of Tho. Waters, Bapt. Feb. 21,

William, y© son of W= Lingey, Bapt. March 25.

1630. Faith, y® daughter of R¢ Derrick, Bapt.
Aug. 1.

Elizabeth, the daughter of Jn. Taylour, Bapt. Aug. 8.

Mary, y® daughter of Thomas Thorp, Bapt. Dec. 20.

Matthew, y® son of Thomas Rogers, Bapt. March 2o0.

1631. Robert, y° son of John Wiseman, Bapt. June 5.

1632. John, the son of John Wiseman, Bapt. Dec. 2.

W=, ye son of George Young, Bapt. Feb. 3.

Margaret, y* Daughter of Thomas Thorp, Bapt. Feb. 28.

John, y® son of Thomas Waters, Bapt. March 17.

1633. Nicholas, y® son of W= Younge, Bapt. March 16.

1634. Elizabeth, the Daughter of John Wiseman, Bapt.
Sept. 28.

Thomas, y® son of George Young, Bapt. Dec. 21.

George, the son of Thomas Thorpe, Bapt. Feb. 18.

1635. Thomas, the sonne of W™ Young, Bapt. Feb. 3.

Anne, the daughter of J®* Wiseman, Bapt. March 6.

9 This, and the next entry are erroneously introduced here by a fresh hand.



P. 28

From 1562 to 1743. 17

1636. Thomas, the son of Rich? Greive, Bapt. Nov. 10.

W=, ye son of Thomas Thorp, Bapt. Jan. 8.

1637. Elizabeth, the Daughter of George Younge, Bapt.
March 25,

Elizabeth, daughter of Robert Gilbert, Bapt. Apr. 25.

Isabel, daughter of John Wiseman, Bapt. Sept. 10.

Willyam, the son of W= Young, Bapti. March 4.

1639. Willyam, y® son of R¢ Greive, Bapt. July 28.

Alice, the daughter of George Young, Bapt. Dec. 2.

Anne, the daughter of Willyam Young, Bapt. March 22.

1640. Thomas & Christofer, sons of John Wiseman,
Bapt. March 2s.

Bridget, y°® daughter of John Crispe, Bapt. May 24.

Anne, the daughter of George Young, Bapt. March 21.

1641. Rachel, the daughter of John Goldsberry, Bapt.
Dec. 5.

Margaret, the daughter of John Crisp, Bapt. March 6.

George, the son of Willyam Young, Bapt. March 9.

1647. Thomas & Christian, the son & daughter of
Thomas Allen, Bapt. May 31

1649. Rose, the daughter of George Young, Bapt.
Aug. 4. e

John, the sonne of John Crispe, Bapt. Aug. 26.

Mary, the daughter of William Young, Bapt. Sept. 2.

1650. Elizabeth, the daughter of Thomas Allen, Bapt.
Aug. 31. .

Elizabeth, the daughter of Richard Greive, Bapt. Sept. 22.

1651. Nicholas, the Son of John Cadell, Bapt. Aug. 29.

A daughter of Sam. Collison, Bapt. March 7. ‘

1652. Richard, the son of George Young, was Bapt.
Apr. 29.

John, the son of George Goldsberry, Bapt. June 20.

Edward, the son of Willyam Young, Bapt. July 15.

Willyam, the son of Gregory Hookes, Bapt. Sept. 5.

C



v

18 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Elizabeth, the daughter of John Crispe, Bapt. Octob. 14.
Willyam, the son of Matthew Millar, Bapt. Octob. 21.
Ambrose, the son of Thomas Allen, Bapt. Novemb. 2.
1653. Agnes, the daughter of John Cadell, Bapt.
Aug. 7. , .
Symon, the son of Richard Greive, Bapt. Aug. 28.
Mary, the daughter of Robert Derrick, Bapt. March 19,
1663. Nicholas, the son of James Allén, Bapt. Aug. 3.
1665. Thomas, the son of James Allen, Bapt. Octob. 21.
1667. Samuel, the son of James Allen, Bapt. Jan. 19.
1669. Willyam, the son of John Tomson, Bap. Aug. 22.
.1670. Nicholas, the son of John Steares, Cler’, Bapt.
Octob. 27. '
James, the son of James Allen, Bapt. Jan. 22.
1671. Alice, the daughter of Nicholas Allen, Bapt.
Apr. 30.
1672. Edward, the son of John Tomson, Bapt. May 12.
Willyam, the son of John Steares, Cler’, Bapt. Jun. 28.
Mary, the daughter of James Allen, Bapt. March 7.
1673. Richard, the son of John Read, Bapt. June 8.
Elizabeth, the daughter of John Walker, Bapt. March 22,
1675. Anne, the daughter of Willyam Garret, Bapt.:
May 2.
1676. John, the son of James Allen, Bapt. May 25.
Edmond, the son of Nicholas Allen, Bapt. Nov. 15.
Mary, the daughter of ‘Willyam Garret, Bapt. Sept. 3.
1679. Anne, the daughter of John & Margaret Walker,

Bapt. Jun. 22.
Thomas Carter, Rector ibid.

1680. Thomas, y® son of Thomas & Mary Carter, Bapt.
April 13.

Frances, y°® Daughter of Willyam & Mary Garret, bapt.
August the first.



From 1562 to 1743. 19

Bridget, y* Daughter of Willyam & Bridget Shaw,
Bapt. Janu. 16°.

1681. Naomi, y® Daughter of James & Alice Allen,
Bapt. March 25°.

1682. Edward, the son of Thomas & Alice Houghton,!
Bapt. Apr. 23°.

Christian, y® daughter of Ambrose & Frances Allen,
Bapt. Oct. 26°.

Thomas, y® son of Thomas & Mary Carter, Bapt. Janu. 8°.

Bridget, y® daughter of Willyam & Bridget Shaw, Bapt.
Janu. 14°.

1683. Roger, y® son of Roger & Christian Mason, Bapt.
Jan. 11°.

Mary, y® daughter of Thomas & Mary Carter, Baptised
March 23°.

Anne, y° daughter of Thomas & Allce Houghton,! Bap-
tised March 23°.

1685. Thomas, the son of Ambrose & Frances Allen,
Bapt. April 26°.

Thomas, y® son of Wlllyam & Bridget Shaw, Bapt.July s5°.

John, y® son of Edmond & Ellen Hendry, Baptised
Septemb. 20°.

1686. Elizabeth, y® daughter of Edward & Jane Youngs,
Bapt. May o.

Mary, y® daughter of Thomas & Alice Houghton, Bapt
Jun. 20.

1687. Anne, y° daughter of Edward & Jane Youngs,
Bapt. Jun. 26.

John,y® son of Thomas & Mary Vincent, Bapt Sept. 25°.

1688. Mary, y®daughter of Thomas & Alice Houghton,
Bapt. Sept. 23°.

1600. Mary, y* daughter of Thomas & Mary Vmcent ’
Bapt. March 28.

1 The first part of this name is on an erasure, cf. p. 4, line 3.
C 2



P. 30.

20 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

1691. Elizabeth, y® daughter of Charles & Dorothy
Roise, Bapt. Sept. 20.

1692. Christian, y® daughter of John & Susan Pitcher,
Bapt. De. 4. ‘

Jacob, y* base born of Alice Houghton, Widdow, Bapt.
Mrek 12,

1693. Elizabeth, y* Daughter of Thomas & An Beasant,
Bapt. Oc. 1L

1604. John, y® son of John & Susan Pitcher, Bapt.
Janu. 13.

Anne, y°® daughter of Thomas & Anne Beasant, Bapt.
Feb. 3. -

1695. Anne, y® daughter of Thomas & Anne Beasant,
Bapt. Janu. 26,

1697. Willyam, y® son of Robert & Anne Todd, Bapt.
Sept. 19.

1698. Dorothy, y* daughter of Charles & Dorothy
Roise, Bapt. May 29.

Mary, y*® daughter of Thomas & Rose Beasant, Bapt.
Mar. 12.

1700. Edward, y® son of Charles & Rose Youngs, Bapt.
Apr. 2.

Elizabeth, y® daughter of Rob* & Margaret Fox, Bap.

Au. 23,
Tho. Carter, Rec? ibid.

1701.  Gregory, y°® son of Robert & Anne Tod, Bap.
Aug. 3.

Nicholas, y® son of Charles & Rose Young, Bap. De. 11.2

1702. Margaret, y° daughter of Robt and Margaret
Fox, Bapt. Apr. 26.

Elizabeth, y°® daughter of Charles & Rose Young, Bap.
Jan. 26.

2 The date is written on an erasure.



From 1562 to 1743. 21

1705. Charles, the son of Charles & Rose Young, Bapt.
Apr. 15. ‘

Mary, the daughter of John & Anne Creake, Bap. Sep. 2.

1706. Rose, the daughter of Charles & Rose Young,
Bapt. Dec. 6.

1707. Johan, the daughter of John & Anne Creake,
Bapt. May 4.

Willyam, the son of W= & Mary Barrham, Bapt. Nov. 10.

1708. Willyam, the son of Charles & Rose Young,
Bapt. Aug. 209. ‘

Susan, y* Daughter of John & Anne Creake, Bap.
Sept. 5.

1709. Henry, the son of John & Anne Creake? Bapt.
Sept. 11.

John, the son of Symon & Anne Banham, Bapt. Oct. 1.

1710, Margaret, the daughter of Robert & Elizabeth
Dunham, Baptised Apr. 30.

Etheldred, the daughter of Charles & Rose Young, Bapt.
May 7.

Elizabeth, the daughter of Willyam* & Anne Herring
Bap. My. 21.

Charles, the son of Robert & Mary Royse, Bapt. Jan. zo.

1711. Thomas, the son of Willyam & Mary Barrham,
Bap. Ap. 29.

Thomas the son of John & Anne Creake, Bapt. Aug. 26.

1712. Mary, the daughter of Charles & Rose Young,
Bapt. Sep.' 14.

Elizabeth, the daughter of James & Alice Boardman,
Ba. Sep. 14.

Sarah, the daughter of W™ & Anne® Herring, Ba
Oc. 19.

8 The names are on an erasure.
¢ Up to this point this entry is written on an erasure.
5 Anne, on erasure.



P. 31.

22 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton,

Robert, y* son of Robert and Mary® Royse, Bapt.
Dec. 17.

Mary, y°® base born of Susan Pitcher, Widow, Bapt.
Dec. 21. .

1713. Mary, the daughter of James & Alice Boardman,
Bap. Ja. 6.

1714. Charles, the son of Charles & Rose Young, Bapt.
June 6.

Willyam, the son of James & Alice Boardman, Bapt.
Feb. 20,

Christian, y°® daughter of Robert & Mary Royse, Bapt.
March 6. :

Thomas Carter, Rector ibid.

1715. Thomas, y* son of Edmond & Elisabeth Newman,
Bap. Oc. 16.

1716. James, the son of James and Alice Boardman,
Bapt. Febr. 24.

Constance, the daughter of Edmond & Barbara Mower,
Bapt. Mar. 3.

1717. Mary, the daughter of George & Mary Goggs,
Bapt. June 22.

Charles, the son of Edmond & Elisabeth Newman, Bapt.
Sept. 8.7

1720. Elizabeth Rhodes buried February 1.

George & Richard Goggs baptizd Octobr 20.

Jeftrey Russel baptiz? Apr. 10.

Jeffrey Russel buried Apr. 25.

Samuel Bagge, Rec? ibid.

¢ Son—Mary, on erasure.
7 The hand which ends here wrote in all the entries from 1627 inclusive, the:

earlier ones as far as about 1679 being, as the neat writing shows, copied from
some other source.



P. 32,

From 1562 to 1743. 23

1721. BIRTHS AND BURIALS, 17218

1722. Robert,? the son of William an Su. Todd, ba.
November 25.

1722. John, the son of John & Mary Jocson, bap. Au. 9.

1722. Susan, the daughter of William an Susan Todd,
bap. March 7.

Sarey, the Dater of Rob* & Fran®* Crow, babt* y¢ 17 of
fabery, 1723.

Edmond, the son of Rob!. & Fran® Crow, babt ye
Augast 25, 1725.

BURIALLS beginninge at the yeare of o* lorde god,
1562, '

Edmunde Auger was buried the eighte day of May.

Anno diii 1563. Margerie, the daughter of Wiltm
Shawe, was buried the 4 of Januarie.

Anno diii 1564. Edmunde, the sonne of W™ Goodman,
was buried the v day of Auguste. _

Anno diii 1565. Richarde Wilsonne was buriede the 15
day of Auguste.

Anno dfii 1567. John Hunte, the sonne of Xpofer
Hunte and Cicelie his wyfe, was buriede the 6 of October.

Anno diii 1573. John Balkey, clarke, pson of byrcham
Newton, was buriede the vi® of Auguste.

8 No entries follow, and the remaining half of page 31 is thus blank.

® At the head of P- 32 are three entries carefully blotted out. These seem to
have been :—

1722. Robert, the son of Willyam . . . Todd, Nov. 25.

1723. John, the son of John and Mary Jacson, bap. Aug. y* 25.

1724. Susan, the dorter of Willyam and Susan Todd, bap. Mar. 7.

These are re-entered below; but with different dates, two of which are
probably wrong, as the months make it seem likely that they belong to
successive years, The handwriting of all this page indicates a parish clerk.




P. 34

24 The Parish Register of Bircham Newton,

Anno diii 1574. Alice, the daughter of John Egmer,
was buried the 28 of June.

Anno diii 1575. Edmunde, the sonne of Wittm Barnarde,
was buried the 24 of December.

Anno diii 1577. Edmunde Shawe was buried the 14 of
September.

Mother Johnson was buried the firste day of October.

Anno diii 1579. Wiltm Kyrke was buriede the 27 of
December.

Henrie. Goodman was buried the 10 day of Januarie.

Anno-diii 1584. Wiltm Goodman was buried the 8 of
September.

Anno diii 1588. Dorithie Rawstorne, daughter of Adam
Rawstorne and Alice his wyfe, was buriede the 26
of June.

Susan Goose, the wyfe of Thomas Goose, was buriede
the 18 of Januarie. ’

Anno dfii 1590. Margerie Johnson, the wyfe of John
Johnson, was buriede the 24 of September.

Alice Rawstorne, the wyfe of Adam Rawstorne, was
buriede the 6 of Februarie.

Awdrie Rawstorne, the daughter of Adam Rawstorne
and Alice his wyfe, was buriede the xj of Februarie.

Anno diii 1589. Wiltm Beninge was buriede the firste of
May.

Thomas Benninge was buriede the viij of May.

Margarete Johnson, the wyfe of John Johnson, was
buriede the g of Septembr.

Robte Chrispe, the sonne of Edmunde Chrispe and
Dorithie his wyfe, was buriede the 2 of Marche,

Anno diii 1591.  James Motte was buriede the thirde day
of May.

Anno diii 1592. Willm Benninge, the sonne of Wilttm
Benninge, was buriede the xj of May.



P. 36.

From 1562 to 1743. 25

Barnabie Waller of Thorneyham was buriede the 12 of
Januarie.

Anno diii 1593. Brigit, the wyfe of Thomas Kinge, was
buriede the 17 of Aprill. _

Anno diii [blank]. Wiltm Chrispe, the sonne of Edmunde
Chrispe, was buriede 29 of November.

Cicelie Mathewe, the wyfe of James Mathewe, was
buriede the 6 day of Februarie.

Anno diii 1596. Thomas Fuller, the sonne of Thomas
Fuler and Dorithie his wyfe, was buriede the 15 of
November.

Anno diii 1597. Awdrie, the daughter of Nicholas
Benninge and Jane his wyfe, was buriede the 12 of July.

Anno diii 1598. Alice Rogerson, the wyfe of Robert!
Rogerson, was buriede the 16 of August.

Dorithie Allen, the daughter of Ambrose Allen and
Dorithie his wyfe, was buriede the 8 of Februarie.?

Anno diii 1600. Amy Rogers, the doughter of Robert
Rogers and Amy his wyfe, was buryed the tent daye of
Maye.

Cateren Whynet was buryed y® elevent daye of Maye.

Anne Shawe, thedoughter of Wyllyam Shawe & Elyzabeth
hlS wyfe, was buryed the xx* daye of Maye.

"Anno dfii 1601. Anne Smyth, the doughter of Hylary
Smyth & Anne his wyfe, was buryed the xvt® of December.

Thomas Skotte, the sone of John Skotte & Elyzabeth
his wyfe, was buryed the xxj** of Februarye.

Anno diii 1602. Wyllyam Cryspe, the sone of Edmunde
Cryspe & Dorytye his wyfe, was buryed the xxviij!® of
Awgust. ‘

Anne Goodman, the wyfe of Chrystofor Goodman, was
buryed the fyrst daye of September.

1 Roger, corrected by hand No. 2 to Robert.
? Hand No. 1 stops here.



P. 38.

P. 40.

26 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton,

Amy Lewes was buryed the xxviij*® of November.

Anno diii 1603. Nycholas More, the sone of Wyllyam
More & Anne his wyfe, was buryed the viij*® of AprylL

Alis Fuller, the doughter of Thomas Fuller & Doryty
his wyfe, was buryed y® xxv*® of Februarye,

Anno diii 1605. Roger Rawstorne, y® sone of -Adam
Rowstorne & Clement his wyfe, was buryed y® xxjt* of
November.

Anno diii 1606. Alys Snoringe, y* wyfe of John
Snorynge, was buryed y® xvj** of Apryll

Amye Rogers, y° wyf of Robert Rogers, was buryed y®
last daye of Februarye.

Wyllyam Noryche was buryed y® xj of Marche.

Anno diii 1607. Robert More, y® sone of Wyllyam More,
& Ane his wyfe, was buryed ye* iiij*® of Marche.

Anno diii 1608. John Stampe was buryed y* last daye
of Marche.

Rycharde Ablay, y° sone of [blank] Ablaye & Als his
wyfe, was buryed y® fyrst daye of Apryll3

Anno Domini 1610. Robert Moore, the sonne of William
Moore and Anne his wiffe, was buried the x*% daje of
Januarie.

Anno Domini 1611. Nullus.

Anno Domini 1612. William Scott, the sonne of John
Scotte, was buried the xxv‘® daie of March, beinge the
Annunciadn of our blessed Ladie.

Anno domini 1613. Nullus.

John Scott was buried the xxviiij*® daie of November.

Alice Lyngaie, the daughter of William Lyngaie &
Awdre his wiffe was buried the viijt*® daie of December.

Anno domini 1614. Stephen Cllfton geii, was buried
the xv'® daie of Aprill.

8 Hand No. 2 ends here.



From 1562 o 1743. 27

Dorothy Stampe, vid), was buried the xxiiij*® daye of
Aprill, beinge Easter daie. ’

James Mathewe was buried the xiiij*® of Julie.

Anno domini 1615. William Shawe was buried the
xiij*® daie of June.

Anno Domini 1616. William Miller, of Denham in
Suffolke, was buried in the Churchyard of Birch® Newton
the first daie of Aprill, beinge Easter Mundaie.

John Snoringe was buried the xxviij** daie of November.

Adam Rawstorne, Clarke, parson there.

Anno domini 1617. Elizabeth Rawstorne, the daughter
of Adam Rawstorne & Alice® his wiffe, was buried the xtt
. daie of Aprill.
Anne Hurrell, the daughter of Richard Hurrell &
Elizabeth his wiffe, was buried the ix . . . of October.
P.41.  Anno diii 1619. Thomas Younge, the sonne of Thomas
Younge & Marie his wiffe, was buried the xxv'® daie of
Januarie.
Anno déi 1621. Adi Rawstorne, Pars6, sepult. 6 Maii.
Anno déi 1622.7 Thoas Wylt6 sepult. 20 Febru.
Dorothy, filia Richardi Derick, sepult. 24 Febr, Anno
diii 1623.
Richardi Herroll sepultus fuit 7° die Februarii.
- Annodofi 1625. Maria Becks sepulta fuit decimo octavo
die mensis Martii.
Anno domi 1626. Johannes, fillius Francisci Holton,
sepultus fuit octavo die Aprilis.
Ellen, the wife of Edmond Crisp, was buried Janu. g,
1627.
Richard Mackanelly buried May 6, 1631
The Widdow Norris buried Feb. 21, 1633.

¢ Hand No. 4 ends here. 5 Alice, on erasure.



P. 42.

28 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton,

The Widdow Raven buried March 29.
Elizabeth, daughter of Nicholas Shier, buried Sept. 3,
1635.
Anne, y® daughter of W™ Lyngy, buried Octob. 23.
Audry, y® wife of W™ Lyngy, buried Jan. 17.
Margaret, y® daughter of W™ Lyngy, buried Jan. 31.
.John, y® son of W= Lyngy, buried Feb. 6.
Nicholas, y® son of W= Lyngy, buried Feb. 7.
W= Lyngy, the father of these, buried Feb. 28.
W= Lyngy, his son, buried Feb. 29.
Nicholas, y*® son of Thomas Allen, buried Jan. 7, 1636.
Nicholas, y® son of Nicholas Shier, buried April 22, 1637.
Margaret Wilton, Widdow, buried Sept. 1, 1638.
'1639. Alice, the daughter of George Young, buried
Dec. 30.
1640. Thomas, the son of John Wiseman, buried
March 30.
Christopher, the son of John Wiseman, buried Apr. 2.
Thomas Rogers was buried Feb. 22.
Susan, the daughter of Stephen Sillice buried March 4.
1652. Willyam, y® son of Gregory Hookes, buried
Sept. 26.
Rose, y* daughter of John Crisp, Octob. I16.
Thomas Allen y® Elder was buried Novemb. 5.
Elizabeth, the wife of Richard Derick, buried Nov. 12,
1653. Dorithy Young buried Feb. 9.
Mary, y® wife of Thomas Waters, buried Feb. 16.
1669. Symon Greive, y° son of Jonn Greive, buried
Janu. 7.
Elizabeth, the daughter of James Allen, buried Feb. 27.
1671. Amy, the wife of Nicholas Allen, buried May 10.
1672. Thomas Shaw buried July 31.
1673. George Young buried Novemb. 22.
1677. John, y® son of James Allen, buried Feb. 3°.



T

P. 43.

From 1562 o 1743. 29

1678. Elizabeth, the wife of Richard Kemp, buried

Sept. 21

Margery Bland, Widdow, buried Novemb. 18.
Henry Daniel buried Janu. 11°
Edward Steares buried Janu. 20.
Nicholas Allen buried Janu. 23.
1679. John Steares, Cler’, Rector, buried April 4°.
Thomas Allen buried May 31°
Willyam Younges y® elder buried Decemb. 3°.
1680. Thomas, y® son of Thomas Carter, buried May 6
Nicholas Younges buried May 19.
Mary, the wife of Willyam Garret, buried Sept. 1m°.
Willyam Youngs buried Januarii 22°.
Margaret Allen buried Feb. 7°. .
Rose Youngs, Widdow, buried March 12°.
Tho: Carter, Rector.

1681. Bridget, the daughter of W= Shaw, buried Ap. 5.
1682. Philip Easter buried Decemb. 5°.

1683. Mary Green buried January 26°.

Elizabeth Jacob, Widdow, buried February 7°,

1685. Elizabeth Youngs, Widdow, buried Aug. 12°
Mary Crome buried March 12°.

1686. Elizabeth, y* daughter of Edw. Youngs, buried

June g°.

Susan Green was buried January 29.

1687. John Rice was buried June the first.

Willyam Shaw was buried Novemb. 15.

James Allen was buried Novemb. 2g°.

Alice Allen was buried February 13°.

Mary, y° daughter of Thomas Houghton, buried Mar. 6.
1688. Thomas Houghton was buried January 26.

1689. Thomas Bright was buried March 22.

1690. Nicholas Allen was buried March 25.



P. 44.

30 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton,

Anne Shaw, Widd., was buried Apr. 27.

Elizabeth Hookes was buried June 10.

Richard Kemp was buried Octob. 26.

1692. M™ Jane Steares, Widd., was buried Jan. 31

1694. Jacob, y® base born of Alice Houghton, buried
Oct. 15.

Anne, y* daughter of Tho: Beasant, bur. Feb. 8.

1695. Christian Allen, Widd., was buried Apr. 13.

John, y© son of John Pitcher, was buried Apr. 14.

1696. Anne, y° daughter of Edward Youngs, was buried
Feb. 14.

Edward Youngs was buried Feb. 23.

1697. Gregory Hookes was buried Novemb. 6.

1698. Anne, y® wife of Tho: Beasant, buried Ap. 8.

1609. Frances Garret was buried Apr. 26.

Alice Houghton, jun: buried Oct. 29.

Tho: Carter, Rectr ibid.

1701.  John Green was buried July 26.

Nicholas, y® son of Charles Youngs, bur. De. 12.

1702. Gregory, y® son of Robt. Todd, buried Ap. 9.

1703. Christian Mason was buried Nov. 10,

1704. John Walker was buried July 3o.

Grace Wortley was buried Sept. 18.

Anne Hendry was buried Feb. 7.

1705. Charles, the son of Charles Youngs, was buried
Jun. 27.

1706. John, the son of Symon Banham was bur. No. 30.

1707. Johan, the daughter of John Creake was buried
May 2s.

Catherine, y* daughter of W= Spalding, was buried
Sep. 8.

1708. Susan, the daughter of John Creake, was buried
Sep. 15.



P. 4s.

P. 46.

From 1562 to 1743. 31

1709. John Pitcher was buried March 30.

John, the son of Symon Banham, was buried® Oct. 3.

Edmond Allen was buried Nov. g.

Christian Pitcher was buried Nov. 17.

Elizabeth Beasant was buried Dec. 13.

1712. Thomas, the son of John Creake, was buried
Aug. 3.

1713. John,the son of Willyam Barrham, was bur. Ap. 1.

Mary, the wife of Willyam Barrham, was bur. No. 3.

1714. Margaret Walker, widow, was buried Aug. 29.

1715. Cecilie, the wife of Robert Adams, was bur.
May 19.

1717. Edmond Mower was buried Oct. 8.

I am informed that Wil®, the son of Edw! &
Mary Sunter was bapt. May 239, 1734, and Edward of
the same, Feb? o't 1735.

1736. Frances Allen, Wid: from Lynn, buried Dec*
the 234, .

1737. Francis, the son of Will® and Susan Todd, bapt.
Apr! 12,

Susan Todd, buried May 11,

Francis Todd, infant, buried May 29,

Mary, y° daughter of Edward and Mary Sunter, bapt
Octr 178,

John Gathorn, buried Oct* the 12k,

William Todd and Eliz: Smith, married Feb: 24,

1738. Sarah, daughter of Edward and Mary Suntef,
bapt May the 6th.

BURIED.
Mr Symon Burnon, Novemb-. 8, 1728.

BAPTIZED.
Diana, D* of John & Eliz: Bird his wife, bapt. May 18.

8 Banham—buried, written on an erasure.



P. 47.

32 The Parisk Register of Bircham Newton.

Eliz: daughter of John Woods & Elizabeth his wife,
baptized May 24, 1729.

Eliz: Houghton buried July y* 39, 1730.

Charles Younge, sen’, buried Feb. g%, 1731.

Ann Todd buried May 2, 1731.

BAPTISMS.

John, the son of William and Susan Todd, baptiz’d
March 26%, 1732.

Rose-Mayry, y® daughter of W™ and Mary Dole, bap.
No* 1%, 1736.

Mary, y° daughter of James and Alice Bordman, buried
Oct. 7t

Rebecha, y* daughter John & Eliz. Pitcher, bapt. Nov*
y® 10, Buried Dect 19%, 1736.

Hannah Bordman was buried 2¢ of December, 1725.

Nicholas Houton was buried January 2% 1725-6.

Roger Mason was buried Feb™ 10%, 1725-6.

William Miller was buried March 4%, 1725-6.

John Bird and Elizabeth Carter were married November
4", 1725.

Edmund, son of Robert and Frances Crow, was baptiz’'d
Sept. 128, 1725.

Rose, the wife of Edmond Young, Sent, buryed 6
Septembr, 1727.

Anne, daught® of W= & Sus. Todd, baptized Nov. 23.

Phillip, s* of Ric? Palen & Eliz. his wife, baptiz’d
Septr 23.

Mr Ambrose Allen was buried June y® 5°, 1728.




33

A Terrier of all the Glebe Lands belonging to the
Rectory of Bivcham Newoton in the Peaconry of
Becham anv Archveaconty of PNorfolk.

I. Imprimis the churchyard lying between the
lands of the Lord of y® mannour as well
south as north and abtt on y® king’s
highway Called y® church street on y®
west and on y* lands of y® lord aforesaid
on y* east and Contain by Estimation 4. R.P.
. Two Roodes . . . . . . 0 200
2. Item the scite of the Rectery built with a
dwelling house barn stable and a close
adioyning lying between the lands of
the lord aforesaid and abut on the king’s
highway aforesaid on y® east and on the
lands of divers men toward the west and
contain by Estimation Two Acres . . 2 0O
3. Item one piece of land lying in the field in a
.furlong moer west between the lands of
the lord aforesaid and abut on the lands
of Divers men on the East and but on
the lord aforesaid on y® west and contain
by estimation five Roods . . . .1 1 0
4. Item one piece of land lying in another
D




Bircham Newton :

furlong more north betwen the king’s
highway leading to Fring toward y*® south
and the land of the lord aforesaid on the
north and abutt on y® enclosure of Marey
Doyl on the East and on ye lands of y®
lord aforesaid on the west and contain by
Estimation Two Roods . .
Item on piece of land lying more north in
the same furlong and butt on the lands of
the lord aforesaid as well north as wast
and but on y°® land of Marey Doyl
toward the South and on y° land of ye
lord aforesaid on the East and Contain
by Estimation five Roods .
Item one piece of land ly more north in ye
same furlong and abut on the lands of
the Lord aforesaid as well on y® North as
South as East and Wast and Contain by
Estimation Two Roods
Item one piece of land ly more north in the
same furlong and abut on the lord as
aforesaid and contain by Estimation
Seven roods .
Item one piece of land ly more north in y*
same furlong and abut on the lord as
aforesaid and contain by Estimation Two
Roods . .
Item one piece of land lymg in another
furlonge at y° East head of the last fur-
long and is an headlond between the lands
of Divers men toward the north and abut
on y*° land of y® Lord aforesaid toward y®
south and abut on the King’s highway
called Honynil way on the East and on




Terrier of Glebe Lands.

35

the lands of Lord on the west and contain
by Estimation Three Roods .

10. Item one piece of land lying more South in
y® same fuorlong and one the Land of
Lord aforesaid as well on the south as
north and abut on Honyhil way as afore-
said on the East and on the Lord aforesaid
on y® west and contain by estima®

11. Item one piece of land lying more south in
the same fuorlong and abut one the Lord
aforesaid toward the north and on the
enclosure of the lord aforesaid tward the
south and abut on Honyhil way aforesaid
on the East and on the land of Divers
men on the weast and contain by Estima-
tion five Roods

12. Item one piece of land lying in a furlong
called Honyhil furlong and abut on the
Lord aforesaid as will toward the north as
south and abut on Honyhil way on the
wast and the lord toward the East and
contain seuen Roode . .
13. Item one peas of land lying more South in
the sam furlong and about on the Lord
aforesaid toward the South as north and
abt on Honyhil way tward the west & on
the lande of Divers men on the East
Contain five Roods . . . .
14. Item one piece of land lying more South in
y® sane furlong and abut on the Lord
aforesaid as will on y® north and south as
D 2



36

Bircham Newton :

15.

16.

17.

18.

19

20.

East and abut on Honyhil way toward
the wast & contain seuen Roods .

Item one piece of land lyin another furlonz>
called Shortlond between the bound meer
parting newton from Docking toward y*
north & but on the Land of y* Lord
aforesaid towerd y° south & abut on
Honyhil way toward y* East and a way
called Flitchamgate way west and
Contain three Roods . .

Item one piece of land lying more South in
the same furlong and beween the lande of
y*® Lord afoesaid as will north as south &
abut on Honyhil way aforesaid towerd the
East and on y* lande belonging to y*
Rectery of Newton on the weast and
Contain by Estimation one Rood .

Item one piece of Land lying more sovth
in ye same furlong and abt on y* Lord of
y® maner north t south T abut as y* last
mentioned as wel East as west t contain
five roods . . .

Item one pice of Land Iymg ina furlong
more south and abutt one Lord of y*
maner north East ¢ west t on y® Lands
of y° Rectory on aforesd on y* South and
Contan one rood and half a rood

Item one pice of Land lying more west in
y® same furlong and abutt on y* Lord
of y* maner as well East as west T abut on
y® Lands of y® Rectory aforesd on y*
South t North %t contin one rod & half a
rod . . . . . . .

Item one pice of Land lying more west in

A. R P,

1 3 O
o 3 0
o1 o0
I 1 O
O I 20
o I 20



Terrier of Glebe Lands.

37

21.

22.

23.

24.

2.

26.

the same furlong and abutt no y° Lord
aforesd East © weast and abut on y®
Rectur aforesd as well on the north as
south and contain by estimation one rood

Item one pice of Land lying more west
with a stilt in the south end between the
Lands of y°® Lord of y® maner as well
East as west 1 abutt on y° Land of the
Lord aforesd north T South %t contain by
estimation five roods

Item one pice of Land lying more west in
the same furlong between the Lands of
y® Lord aforesd as well east as west t
abutt on y® Lands of y® Lord aforesd as
well north as South and contain three
roods . . . .

Item one pice of Land lying more west in
the same furlong between the Land of y®
Lord aforesd as well east as west and
abutt on y°® Land of the Rectory on y*
south and on the Lands of y® Lord aforesd
no the north and contain one rood

Item one pice of Land lying more west
in the same furlon between the Lands of
y® Lord aforesd as well East as west and
abutt as the Last pecis as well on the
North as on the South and contain one
rood . . . . . .

Item one piece of Land lying more west in
the same furlon lying betwen the Lands
of y°® Lord aforesd as well east as west
and Abutt on the Rectory as well North
as South and contain two roods

Item one pice of Land lying more west in



38

Bircham Newton :

27.

28.

29.

' 30.

3L

in y* same furlon between the Lands of
the Lord aforesd as well East as West
and abutt on the Lord aforesd on y*
North and no y* Lands of y® Rectory
aforesd on y* south 1 cont two roods

Item one peice of Land lying more west in
the same furlong betwen the Lands of the
Lord aforesaid as well East as west and
abutt on the Loard aforesd as well north
as South and contain one rood

Item one peice of Land lying more west in
the same furlong betwen the Lands of the
Loard aforesd as well east as west and
abutt on the Lands of the Lord aforesd
as well on y® north as South and contan
five roods . . . .

Item one peice of Land lying more west in
the same furlong betwen y°® Lands of y®
Lord aforesd toward y*® east and the
King’s highway leading from Newton
toward Fring towar the weast and abutt

.on y® Lands of y* Lord aforesd as well
north as South and contain 7 roods

Item one peice of Land lying in another
furlong betwen y°¢ Lands of y°® Lord
aforesd as well on the east as on y° weast
and abutt on y® Lands of y® Lord of y*
maner aforesd as well on y® north as
South and is an headland and contain
three Roods . . . .

Item one peice of land being an headland

O 2 o

II 2 O



Terrier of Glebe Lands.

39

32.

33

34

35.

36.

“more East in the same furling betwen y®
Lands of the Lord aforesaid and abutt on
y® Lord aforesaid as well north as south
and contain seven roods . i

Item one peice of land lying in another
furlong more east called Gunderhen
betwen y® Lands of y° Lord aforesd on y®
north 1 south and abutt on the Lands of
the Lord aforesd on y® East and on y*
Rectory on y® weast and contan one rood

Item one peice of Land lying more North
in the same furlong betwen y® Lands of
y® Lord aforesd as well north as South
and abut as the Last mentched peas of y*°
rectury on the weast and on y°® Lord
aforesd on the East and contan three
Roods

Item one peice of Land bemg an headland
lying more north in the same furlong
betwen the Lands of the Lord on the
South and divers on y® north and abutt
on a path called Sty park on the East
and on y® Lands of the Lord aforesd on
weast and contan one rood

Item one piece of Land an head Land
lying in another furlong morth north
betwen y® Lands of the Lord aforesd
Eeast and weast and abut on the Lands
of Divers men on y® South and on y*
King’s highway called flitcham gate way
on the north and contain three Acres °

Item one peice of Land lying more west {n
the same furlong betwen the Lands of y®
Lord of the maner as well East as weast




40 Bircham Newton :

and abutt on the Lands of y® Lord A R.P

aforesd on the South and on Flitcham

Gate way on the north and contan two

roods . . . 0 2 O
37. Item one peice of Land lymg more west in

the same furlong betwen the Lands of y®°

Loard aforesd as well East as weast and

abutt on Divers on the South and as the

Last mentioned peice on the north and

contain two roods . . . . 02 o0
38. Item one peice of Land lymg more weast

in the same furling betwen the last

mentioned peice of the Lord’s aforesd as

well East as weast and abutt as the Last

mentioned peice on the North and abut

on y°® Loard aforesd on y° south and

contan one Acre and two roods . .1 2 o0

I2 2 O

39. Item one peice of Land lying more weast

in the same furlong betwen the Lands of

the Lord of the mane as well East as

wast and abutt on the Lands of divers

men on the south and on Flitthamgate

way on y® north and contan three Acres . 3 o0 o
40. Item one piece of Land lying more west in

the same furlong betwen the Lands of y*¢

Tord aforesd as well on y® East as weast

and abutt on the Lands of y® Lord aforesd

on the south and as the last mentioned

piece on the north and contain three

roods . . . . 0 3 0
41. Item one piece of Land lymg in another




Terrier of Glebe Lands. 41

furlong more south betwen y° lands of a. ®. P

divers men on the East and on y® Lands

of Lord aforesd oa y® west and abutt on

the lands of the Lord aforesd as well

north as South and contan five Roods . 1 1 ©
42. Item one piece of Land lying in a furlong

more north betwen the Lands of John

Pitcher late John Greens towards y® west

and the Lands of the Lord aforesd toward

the East and abutt on the King’

highway called Flitchamgate way on the

South and on y® Lands of y® Loard

aforesd on the north and contan one

rood . . . . o1 o
43. Item one piece of land lying more East in

the same furlong betwen the aforemen-

tioned pieces of the lord afouresad towards

the west and Eeast and abut on y® Lord

aforesd on y* north and as the last men-

tioned pieace on the South and contain

‘one rood and half a rood . . . 0 120
44. Item one piece of Land more East in the

same furlong betwen the Lands of the

Lord aforesd as well East as weast and

abutt on y* Lands of the Lord aforesd on

y*® north and as the Last mentioned piecs

on y* south & contan one rod . o I 0o
45. Item one piece of land lying in the Sheeps
- paster in a furlong called Swordale

betwen the lands of the Lord aforesaid as
well towart the East as wast and abutt
one the common pastare of Newton
toward the north and contain seven
roods . . . . . . .1 3 0



42

Birvcham Newton :

46.

47.

48.

49.

" 50.

Item one piece of Land lying in the Sheeps
passture aforesaid in another furlong
called Heyling betwen the Lands of the
Lord aforesd as well East as weast and
abutt on a way leading from Newton
toward Stanhoe on the north and contin
tow roods .

‘Item one piece of land lymg in the fold-
course aforesaid in a furlong called Eller-
gate betwen the Lands of the Lord
aforesd as well towards the East as wast
and abutt on the lands of the Lord
aforesd on the north and the way leading
from Newton to Stanhoe on the South
and contain five Acres

Item one pice of Land lying in y* Flld of
Great Bircham in a furlong lying at
Newton medes betwen the Lands of the
Lord of y® maner aforesd as well one y*
East as weast and abutt on the Lands of
y* Lord aforesd on the south and upon
the Kings highway ledding from Greegate
toward Fring corner on the north and
contain tow roods .

Item one pice of land lying more East in
y* same fild T furlong aforesd betwen the
Lands of y* Lord aforesd as well East as
weast T abut on y® Lord on y* South and
as the last mentioned pice on the north 1
contain three roods . .

Item one pice of land lying more East in y*
same fild and furlong betwen y* Lands of
y* Lord aforesd as well East as weast and
abut on Greengat way on y* on the north

(o]



Terrier of Glebe Lands.

10
II
12
15

49

N]|O N N NP

and as the last mentioned pice on y*
south and contain three roods .

coo3d

20

20






INDEX.

Ablay, Alice, 26.

»» Richard, 26.
Adams, Cecilie, 3I.

» Robert, 3I.

Akers, Mary, 2.
Alen. See also Allen.

,»  Alice, 12.

»  Margaret, 12.

,»  Thomas, 12 (bis).
Allen. See also Alen.

,» Alice, 4, 13 (ter), 14, 18,

19, 29.
,» Ambrose, 7, 18, 19 (bis),
25, 32.
, Amy, 28.
,, Anne, 4.

,» Barbara, 4.

,» Christian, 17, 19, 30.

» Dorothy,3,6,7,13,25 (bis).

,» Edmond, 18, 3I1.

,» Elizabeth, 3, 13, 17, 28.

,» Frances, 19 (bis), 3I.

,, George, 16.

»» Henrie, 6.

,» James, 15, 18 (passim),

19, 28, 29.

» John, 18, 28.

,» Lawrence, 6.

s Margaret, 1, 29.

» Mary, 18.

,» Naomi, 19.

»» Nicholas, 13, 18 (bis),

28 (bis), 29 (bis).

,» Samuel, 18.

” Thomas, 3713 (ter), 14
(bis), 15, 16, 17 (ter), 18
(bis), 19, 28 (bis), 29.

Anger [?], possibly for Angier.
See Auger.
Anmer, 4.
Asketue, Susan, 2.
Auger, Edmunde, 6, 23.
» Elizabeth, 1.
»» John, 6.
» Robert, 6.
5 William, 6.
Averson, Hugh, 2.

Back, John, 4.
Bagge, Samuel, Rector of
Bircham Newton, 22.
Balkey, Anne, 6.
» Grace, 6, 7.
,»  John,Rector of Bircham
Newton, 6, 7 (bis), 23.
Balkie. See Balkey.
Banham, Anne, 2I.
» John, 21, 30, 31.
»  Symon, 21, 30, 3I.
Barnarde, Alice, 1, 7 (bis).
» Barbarie, 6.
» Dorithie, 8.
» Edmund, 24.
»  Elizabeth, 7.
» Robert, 7.
' Susan, 2.
’ William, 1, 6, 7 (bis),
8, 24.
Barrham, John, 31.
»  Mary, 21 (bis), 31.
»  Thomas, 21.
»  William, 5, 21 (ter),
31 (bis).
Baxter, Thomas, 2.



46 Bircham Newton Register.

Beasant, Anne, 20 (passim), 30
(bis).
,s  Elizabeth, 20, 31.
,, George, 9.
9 Margaret, q.
- Mary, 20.
»  Rose, 20.
»  Thomas, 4,20(passim),
30 (bis).
William, 9.
Becke (or Becks), Maria, 16, 27.
Bell, Elizabeth, 14.
John, 14.
4y Thomas, 14.
Beninge. See Benninge.
Benninge, Audrey, 10, 25.

,»  Jane, 10 (ter), 25.
. Nicholas,. 2, 10 (ter),
25.

’ Thomas, 10, 24.

9 William, 10, 24 (ter).
Benwell, Alice, 4.
Bircham, Great, 4, S, 42.

»  Tofts, 4.

Bird, Diana, 5, 31.

,» Elizabeth, 31.

» John, 5, 31, 32.
Bland, Margery, 29.
Boardman, Alice, 21, 22 (ter), 32.

s Elizabeth, 21.
» Hannah, 32.
. James,21,22(passim),
32.
5 Mary, 22, 32.
William, 22.
Bordman See Boardman.
Bright, Thomas, 29.
Brocke. See also Browke.
»» John, 2.
»»  Thomas, 12.
Browke. See also Brocke.
,  Agnes, 12.
s  Richard, 12.
Bucher. See also Butcher.
s»  Margerie, 6 (bis).
s  Richard, 6.

Burgess, Robert, 5.

Burnon, Symon, 3I.

Butcher. See also Bucher.
s»  Elizabeth, 4.

Cadell, Agnes, 18.
» John, 17, 18,
» Nicholas, 17.
Cantrell, Anne, 2.
Carter, Elizabeth, 32.
» Mary, 5, 18, 19 (ter).
» Thomas, 4, 18 (ter), 19
(ter), 20, 22, 29 (bis),
30.
Chamell, Elizabeth, 2.
Choket, Anne, 2.
Chrispe. See also Crisp.
Clifton, Stephen, 26.
Collison,Samuel,a daughter of,17.
L e Samuel, 17.
Cove, John, 3.
Creake, Anne, 21 (passim).
» Henry, 21,
»» Joan, 21, 30.
» John, 21 (passim), 30.
(bis), 31.
»  Mary, 21.
» Susan, 21, 30.
Thomas, 21, 31.
Cnsp, Alfi]ce, 3, 10.
» DBridget, 11, 17.
» Dorothy, 8, g (ter), 10
(bis), 11 (bis), 13, 24, 25.
» Edmund, 3,8, g (ter), 10
(bis), 11, 13, 14, 24, 25
(bis), 27.
»  Elizabeth, 10, 18.
»  Ellen, 14, 27.
»» John, 13, 14, 17 (passim),
18, 28.
»» Margaret, 17.
»» Robert, 8, 24. _
+» Rose, 28.
William, g, 11, 25 (bis).
Cnspe See Crisp.
Crome, Mary, 29.



Index. 47

Crow, Charles, 5.
,» Edmond, 23, 32.°
»  Elizabeth, 5 (bis).
,»  Frances, 23 (bis), 32.
»  Robert, 23 (bis), 32.
»s Rose, 6.
»  Sarah, 23.

Cryspe. See Crisp.

Curtis, Alice, 4.

Curtise, Elizabeth, 3.

Dall, Mary, 5 (bis).

,» William, 5.
Daniel, Henry, 3, 29.
»  John, 4.

Denham, Suffolk, 27.
Dennys, Edward, 4.
Derick. See also Derrick and
Dirricke.
» Dorothy, 15, 27.
»  Elizabeth, 28.
» John, 15,
,»  Richard, 15 (bis), 16,
27, 28.
»  Robert, 16,
Derrick, Faith, 16.
» Mary,18.
»  Richard, 16.
»»  Robert, 18.
Dikt, [?] . ... 2.

Dirricke. See also Derick, &c.

,»  Elizabeth, 15.
,»  Frances, 15.
»  Richard, 15.
Docking, 36.
Dole. See Doyle [?].
»  Mary, 32.
' Rose Mary, 32.
. William, 32.
Doyl, Mary, 34 (bis).
Dunham, Elizabeth, 21.
% Margaret, 21.
»  Robert, 21.

Easter, Philip, 29.
Egmer, Alice, 24.

Egmer, John, 24.
Ellergate (field name), 42.

Fennicke, Elizabeth, g.
» George, 9.
Fin, William, 3.
Flitcham, 4.
Flitchamgate Way, 36, 39, 4.
Fox, Elizabeth, 20.
» Margaret, 20 (ter).
» Robert, 20 (bis).
Framinggam, George, 2.
Fring, 34, 38, 42.
Fuller, Alice, 26. .
»  Dorithie, 8, 9 (bis), 25, 26.
»» Edward, 9.
» James, g
» Job, 4.
» Mary, 3.
» Thomas, 8 (bis), 9 (bis),
25 (bis), 26.
Fynne. See also Fin.

,, Anne, 8
»  Edmunde, 8 (bis).
»  Ellen, 8.

»  Rose, 8 (bis).

Gannocke, Robert, 7.

' William, 7.
Garret, Anne, 18,

» Edmond, 3.

» Frances, 18, 3o0.

» Mary, 18, 29.

» William, 3, 18 (ter), 29.
Gathorn, John, 31.
Gilbert, Elizabeth, 17,

,»  Robert, 17,
Goggs, George, 22 (bis).
»  Mary, 22 (bis).
»  Richard, 22.
Goldsberry, George, 17.
9 John, 17 (bis).
' Rachel, 17.
Goodman, Alice, 7 (ter).
’ Anne, 25.
'y Awdrie, 8.



438 Bircham Newton Register.

Goodman, Christopher, 8, 25.
»» Cicelie, 1.
" Edmund, 23.
’ Elizabeth, 7.
,»  Henry,7(passim), 11,

24.
» Margaret, 12.
’ Thomas, 7.

» William, 11, 23, 24.
Goodwyn, Anne, 10.
» Dorithie, 10.
» Thomas, 10.
Goose, Susan, 24.
sy Thomas, 24.
Graver, John, 4.
Great Bircham, 4, 5, 42.
Green, John, 30, 41.
»» Mary, 29.
» Susan, 4, 29.
Greengate, 42 (bis).
Greive, Elizabeth, 17.
»  John, 28.
»»  Richard, 3, 17 (ter), 18.
s Symon, 18, 28.
»»  Thomas, 17.
»  William, 17.
Gunderhen (field name), 39.

Hargate, Anne, 2.
Harply, Houghton by, 4 (bis).
Harrison, Mary, 4.
Haworthe, Robert, 2.
Heigh, Adam, 15.

» John, 15.
Hendry, Anne, 3o0.

»»  Edmond, 19.

' Ellen, 19.

' John, 19.
Herring, Anne, 21 (bis).

»  Elizabeth, 21.

' Sarah, 21.

»  William, 21 (bis).
Herroll [? Hurrell], Richard, 27.
Heyling (field name), 42.
Hill, Anthony, 15,

»» Susanna, I5.

Holton. See also Houlton.
Holton, Amy, 15.

,  Francis, 15, 27.

,»  John, 15, 27.

»»  Margaret, 15.
Honyhil Way, 35, 36.
Hookes, Elizabeth, 30.

» Gregory, 17, 28, 30.

' William, 17, 28.
Horell. See also Hurrell.

5 Agnes, I1I.

»» Edward, 12.

»»  Elizabeth, 11, 12.

s  Richard, 11, 12,
Houghton-by-Harply, 4 (bis).
Houghton. See also Houton.

” Alice, 19 (passim), 20,
30 (bis).
» Anne, 19.

. Edward, 19.
. Elizabeth, 32.
» Jacob, 20, 30.
,, John, 2.
» Mary, 19 (bis), 29.
»» Nicholas, 4.
» Thomas, 4, 19 (pas-
sim), 29 (bis).
Houlton. See also Holton.
s Francis, 15, 16.
,»  John, 15, 16.
Houton. See also Houghton.
5  Nicholas, 32.
Humphry. See Umphry.
Hunt, Christopher, 1,6 (bis), 23.
,» Cicelie, 1, 6, 23.
» Edmund, 2, 6, g (bis), 10,
11 (bis), 12.
» Edward, 12.
» Hester, 10.
» John, 6,11, 23.
,» Margery, 2, 10, 11 (bis),
12.
Hunte. See also Hunt.
Huntt. See also Hunt.
Hurrell. See also Herroll and
Horell.



Index. . 49

Hurrell, Anne, 27.
»»  Elizabeth, 10, 27.
»  Richard, 10, 27.

Kemp, Alice, 4.

,s Edward, 4.

»»  Elizabeth, 29.

» Richard, 29, 30.
Kinge, Bridget, 25.

»» Elizabeth, g.

» Giles, 18.

» Susannah, 15.

»» Thomas, 9, 15. 25.
Kyrke, William, 24.

Ingoldsthorp, 4.
Ireland, 13. .

]ackson; John (in text and note
9), 23 (bis).
» Mary (in text and note
9), 23 (bis).
Jacob, Elizabeth, 29.
Jacson. See Jackson.
Jocson, 23, an error of tran-

scription in the Register for

Jacson. See Jackson.
Johnson, Alice, 11.

»  Edmund, 8.
» John, 7 (bis), 8, 24
(bis).

»  Margaret, 8, 24.
» Margerie, 7, 24.
’ Marie, 2.

’ ‘“ Mother,” 24.
' William, 11,

Lamson, Thomas, 3.
Lawes, Thomas, 3.
Layton, Elizabeth, 6 (bis).
Lewes, Amy, 26.

» Katherin, 7.

»  William, 7 (bis).
Lingay, Agnes, 16,

»  Alice, 26.

»  Anne, 28.

Lingay, Audrey, 14 (bis),26, 28.
s  Dorothy, 14.
»  John, 13, 28.
’s Margaret, 28.
»  Nicholas, 28.
»»  Thomas, 14.
s William, 3, 14°(bis), 13,
16 (ter), 26, 28
(passim).
Little Riborough, 4.
Loake, Anne, 7, 10 (ter).
» George, 10 (bis).
» Henry, 7.
5» James, 10.
» Richard, 7 (bis).
Ludman, Amy, 2.
Lyngaie, Lyngey, Lyngy. See
Lingay.
Lynn, 31.

Mackanelly, Richard, 27.

Manfeild, Alice, 4.

Mason, Christian, 4, 19, 30.
»  Roger, 19 (bis), 32.

Mathewe, Cicely, 25.

,»  James, 25, 27.
Mathews, James, 1.
Megsonne, Agnes, 2.
Millar. See also Miller.

» Mary,3.

s  Matthew, 18.

s  William, 18.
Miller. See also Millar.

5  Cicelie, 13.

»  Marie, 13.

y»  William, 13, 27, 32.
Moore. See also More.

»  Alice, 13.

»  Robert, 26.
More. See also Moore.

» Agnes, 12, (? again on

page 12 as Ane).

»» Alice, 12 (bis), 13.

»» Anne, 11, 12, 26 (ter).

»» Nicholas, 11, 26.




50. Bircham Newton Register.

More, Robert, (? son of Agnes
and William More), 12.
»» Robert, 12, 26.
sy William, 2, 11, 12 (bis),

13, 26 (ter).
Mote. See Motte.
» Agnes, 8.

» Edmunde, 8.

» James, 8, 24 (?).
Motte, James, 8 (?), 24 (?).
Mower, Barbara, 5, 22.

»  Constance, 22.

»  Edmond, 4, 22, 31.
Mynne, Henry, 4.

Newberry, [?]. See Nouberie.
Newman, Charles, 22.

» Edmond, 22 (bis).

» Elizabeth, 22 (bis).

s Thomas, 22.
Newton Meads, 42.

» West, 4
New Walsingham, 4.

Norris, “the widow,” 27.
Norwich, Awdrye, 3.

s William, 26.
Noryche. See Norwich.
Nouberie, Christopher, 6.

. Marie, 6.

Nubie, Christopher, 15.
» Ellen, 15.
» Thomas, 15.
Nuttall, . . . . 2.

Palen, Elizabeth, 32.

»  Philip, 32.

»  Richard, 32.
Pearson, Anne, 14,

»  William, 14 (bis).
Pedder, Ellen, 3.
Penm [?], Bridget, 3.
Penn [?], Bridget, 3.
Peum [?], Bridget, 3.
Pitcher, Christian, 20, 31.

s  Elizabeth, 5, 6, 32.

» Jehn, 3,4,5, 6, 20 (ter),

30 (bis), 31, 32, 41.

Pitcher, Mary, 22.
» Rebecca, 6, 32 (bis).
» Susan, 6, 20 (bis), 22.
» Ward, 5.
Pollarde, Humfray, 2.
Potter, Alice, 14.
» Edmund, 14.
»  Thomas, 3, 14.
Pryor, Mary, 5.

Raven, ‘‘ widow,” 28.

Rawstorne, Adam, 3, 7 (bis),
8 (passim), g (bis),
10 (bis), 11 (bis),
12(bis), 13,24(ter),
26, 27 (ter).

» Alice, 3, 7 (bis), 8
(passim), 10, 24
(ter), 27.
» Anne, 2, 7, 13
’ Audrey, 8, 24.
” Clemence, or Cle-

ment, 9 (bis), 10
(bis), 11 (bis),
12, 26.

» Dorothy, 8, 24.

» Elizabeth, 8, 27.

” Lawrance, 9.
» Margaret, 11.
» Reuben, 9.

” Richard, 8, 13.
» Robert, 7.
» Roger, 12, 26.
»» Thomas, 11.
o William, 10.
Read, John, 18.
»» Richard, 18.
Rhodes, Elizabeth, 22.
Riborough {Little), 4.
Rice, John, 29.
Roads, Richard, 5.
Robinson, James, 1.
Robson, Margaret, 7.
Rogers, Amy, 11 (ter), 25 (bis),
26.
»» Francis, 16.



Index. 51

Rogers, Margaret, 11.
,»  Matthew, 16.
,» Robert, 2, 11 (bis), 25,
26.
.y  Thomas, 16 (bis), 28.
Rogerson, Alice, 25. -
s Anne, 9.
» Robert, 25.
2 Roger, 9.
Roise. See Royse.
Rowstorne. See Rawstorne.
Royse, Charles, 2o (bis), 21.
,, Christian, 22.
,, Dorothy, 20 (ter).
,  Elizabeth, 20.
» Mary, 21, 22 (bis).
» Robert, 21, 22 (ter).
Russel, Jeffrey, 22.
Ruste, George, 10.
» Marie, 10.
Ryburgh, 4.

Sapy, Edmund, 12.
Sapye, Edward, 12.
,» Margaret, 12.
Scott. See also Skotte.
,» John, 26 (bis).
,»  William, 26.
Shaw, Anne, 25, 30.
,»  Bridget,4,19 (passim),29.
,, Edmund, 24.
»s»  Elizabeth, 25.
» Margaret, 2, 14 (ter), 15
,» Margerie, 6, 23.
»» Robert, 14.
y»  Susan, 4, 14.
Thomas, 15§, 19, 28.
,» William, 6, 14 (ter), 15,
19 (ter), 23, 25, 27, 29
(bis).
Shawe, See Shaw.
Sherwyn, Thomas, 9 (bis).
Shier, Elizabeth, 28.
,»  Nicholas, 28 (ter).
Shortlond (a field name), 36.
Sillice, Stephen, 3, 28.

Sillice, Susan, 28.
Sillys. See Sillice.
Skotte. See also Scott.
,»  Elizabeth, 25.
»»  John, 25,
»»  Thomas, 25.
Smith, Elizabeth, 31.
5  Marie, 14.
Smithborne, Margaret, 3.
Smithe. See also Smith.
,, Edward, 14.
»  Margaret, 14.
Smyth, Anne, 11 (bis), 25 (bis).
, Hilary, 2, 11, 25.
Snoringe. See also Snowringe.
' Alice, 26.
”» John, 2, 26, 27.
Snowringe, Alice, 8, 9 (bis).
» John, 8 (bis), g (bis).
” William, 9.
Spalding, Catherine, 30.
» William, 30.
Sporn, Amy, 5.
,» Rachel, s.
» Thomas, 5.
Spydinge, Elizabeth, 8.
» Robert, 8.
Stampe, Dorothy, 27.
» John, 26.
Stanhoe, 42 (bis).
Steares, Edward, 29.
»» Jane, 30.
» John, 18 (bis), 29.
3 Nicholas, 18.
” William, 18.
Stokeley, Mary, 5.
Stookly, Daniel, 6.
Sty Park, (a path ?), 39.
Sunter, ' Edward, § (ter), 31
(passim).
»»  George, 5 (ter).
»  Mary, 5(ter), 31(passim
»  Sarah, 5, 3I.
s  William, 31.
Swanton, Bryan, 4.
Swordale (a field name), 41.



52 Bircham Newton Rdgister.

Tayler, Alice, 15.
»»  Elizabeth, 4.
s Nicholas, 15.
»» Thomas, 15,
Taylour, Elizabeth, 16.
» a daughter of John
Taylour, 16.
»»  John, 16 (bis).
Thompson. See Tomson and
Tompson.
Thorneyham, 235.
Thorp, Margaret, 16.
,»» Mary, 16.
»»  Thomas, 16 (bis), 17.
»  William, 17.
Thotpe, George, 16.
»” Thomas, 16.
Tod. See also Todd.
» Henry, 2.
Todd. See also Tod.
", Anne, 20 (bis), 32 (bis).
»»  Elizabeth, 5.
,»»  Francis, 31 (bis).
» Gregory, 20, 30.
, John, 32.
» _ Robert, 5 (ter), 20 (bis).
23 (in text and note
9), 30.
»»  Smith, 5 (note).
»» Susan, 23 (ter in text
and note 9), 31 (bis),
32 (bis).
,»  William, 5 (bis), 6, 20, 23
(bis in text and note
9), 31 (bis), 32 (bis).
Tompson, Elfl]en, 8.

” Jane, 2.
’» John, 8.
William, 8.

”»
Tomson, Edward, 18.

»  John, 18 (bis).

»  William, 18.
Trante, Kateren, 2.
Triance. See Tryance.
Tryance, Elizabeth, s (ter).

v Thomas, 5.

Tryance, William, § (bis).
Twiddy, Samuel, 4.

Umphry, Anne, 3.

Vincent, John, 19.
” Mary, 19 (ter).
»  Thomas, 4, 19 (bis).

Walker, Anne, 18.

»»  Elizabeth, 18.

»  John, 18 (bis), 30.

» Margaret, 18, 3I.
Waller, Barnaby, 25.
Walpoole, John, 2.
Walsingham, New, 4.

Waters, Elizabeth, 16,

»»  John, 16.

»»  Mary, 28.

»»  Thomas, 3, 16 (ter), 28.

»  William, 16.
Wells-juxta-Mare, 4.

West Newton, 4.
Whitred, Anne, 10.
Whitrede, Henry, 10.
Whynet, Catharine, 25.
Whytt, Agnes, 12.

»» John, 12 (bis).
Wilsonne, Richard, 23.
Wilton. See also Wylton.

- Anne, 13.

» Edmund, 13.

1 Joan, 3, 13.

’ Margaret, 13 (passim),

28.

»  Robert, 13.

»  Thomas, 13 (passim).
Wiseman, Anne, 16.

» Christopher, 17, 28.

" Elizabeth, 16.

» Isabel, 17.

»  John, 16 (passim), 17
(bis), 28 (bis).

’ Robert, 16.

9 Thomas, 17, 28,
Wolton, John, 14.



Index. 53

‘Wolton, Margaret, 14.

»» Thomas, 14.
Woods, Elizabeth, 32 (bis).

»  John, 5, 32,
Wormes, Anne, 4.
Wortley, Grace, 30.
Wright, Agnes, 10.

»»  Edmund, 10.
Wylton, Margaret, 15,

»  Richard, 15.

s Thomas, 2, 15 (bis), 27.

Yonge. See Young,* &c.
" ey George, 12.
»» John, 1.
’ Mary, 11, 12, I15.
' Nicholas, 11.
Thomas, 11,12, 15 (bis).
Young, Alice, 3, 17, 28.
” Anne, 17 (bxs)
»» Charles, 20 (ter), 21
(passim), 22 (bis).
» Dorothy, 28.
» Edmond, 32.
» Edward, 17, 20.
»  Elizabeth, 20.
»  Etheldred, 21.
» George, 16 (bis), 17
(passim), 28 (bis).
” Mal’)’ y 17, 21. .

Young, Nicholas, 20.
» Richard, 17.
» Rose, 17, 20 (ter), 21
(passim) 22, 32.,
»  Thomas, 16 (bis).
» William, 16 (bis), 17
(passim), 21.°
Younge, Alice, 14.
» Anne, 14.
» Charles, 32.
»»  Elizabeth, 17.
,  George, 17.
» ~Mary, 13 (bis), 14
(passim), 15, 27.
,» Nicholas, 16.
»» Thomas, 13 (bis), 14
(ter),15 (bis),27 (bis).
William, 13, 16.
Younges, Mary, 3, 13.
' Nicholas, 29.
» William, 29.
Youngs, Anne, 19, 30.
,»  Charles, 20, 30 (ter).
,»  Edward, 19 (bis), 20,
29, 30 (bis).
,»  Elizabeth, 19, 29 (bis).
»  Jane, 19 (bis). ’
' Nicholas, 30.
' Rose, 20, 29.
” William, 29.

* The name Young appears in the varieties Yonge, Younge, Youngs,
Younges, which are reducible to the two, Young and Youngs. The latter
form, in the clear hand of the Rev. Thomas Carter, occurs thrice on page

29 of the Register, and plentifully elsewhere; but Nicholas Young, on p. 30
~ of the Register, is identical with Nicholas Youngs on p. 44.

AGAS H. GOOSE, PRINTER, RAMPANT HORSE STREET, NORWICH,















e’

..

L









